

STATUTORY AUDITOR'S REPORT

(Free translation from a report originally issued in Portuguese Language. In case of doubt the Portuguese version will always prevail)

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of WIPRO Portugal, SA (the Entity), which comprise the Balance sheet as at March 31, 2023 (showing a total of 72 447 799 euros and a total net equity of 68 615 378 euros, including a net profit of 8 946 120 euros), and the income statement by nature, statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view, in all material respects, of the financial position of the Entity as at March 31, 2023, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards adopted in Portugal under the Portuguese Accounting System.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA) and further technical and ethical standards and guidelines as issued by “Ordem dos Revisores Oficiais de Contas” (the Portuguese Institute of Statutory Auditors). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section below. We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the law and we have fulfilled other ethical requirements in accordance with the Ordem dos Revisores Oficiais de Contas code of the ethics.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management

Management is responsible for:

- (i) the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view of the Entity’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows in accordance with Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards adopted in Portugal under the Portuguese Accounting System.
- (ii) the preparation of the management report in accordance with applicable laws and regulations;



- (iii) designing and maintaining an appropriate internal control system to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or to error;
- (iv) the adoption of accounting policies and principles appropriate in the circumstances; and
- (v) assessing the Entity's ability to continue as a going concern, and disclosing, as applicable, the matters that may cast significant doubt about the Entity's ability to continue as a going concern.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our responsibility is to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or to error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISA will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- (i) identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control;
- (ii) obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Entity's internal control;
- (iii) evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management;
- (iv) conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Entity's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Entity to cease to continue as a going concern;



- (v) evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation; and
- (vi) communicate with those charged with governance, regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Our responsibility also includes the verification that the information contained in the management report is consistent with the financial statements.

REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

Pursuant to article 451.º, n.º3, al. e) of the Portuguese Companies' Code, it is our opinion that the management report was prepared in accordance with the applicable legal and regulatory requirements and the information contained therein is consistent with the audited financial statements and, having regard to our knowledge and assessment over the Entity, we have not identified any material misstatements.

Porto, June 9, 2023

Paulo Jorge de Sousa Ferreira
(Statutory Auditor Nr. 781, registered with CMVM under Nr. 20160414)
Representing BDO & Associados, SROC, Lda.
(translations are not signed)



WIPRO PORTUGAL S.A.

RELATÓRIO E CONTAS 2022

ANNUAL REPORT ACCOUNTS 2022



WIPRO PORTUGAL, S.A.

(Montantes expressos em euros) | (Amounts expressed in Euros)

ATIVO ASSETS	Notas Notes	31 Março 2023 March 31st 2023	31 março 2022 March 31st 2022
ATIVO NÃO CORRENTE NON-CURRENT ASSETS:			
Ativos fixos tangíveis <i>Tangible fixed assets</i>	4.2.2. e 6	195.034	232.651
Ativos intangíveis <i>Intangible assets</i>		-	-
Participações financeiras - método da equivalência patrimonial <i>Financial investments - Equity Method</i>	4.2.1, 8, 9 e 10	63.721.555	49.987.313
Outros investimentos financeiros <i>Other financial investments</i>	11	299.607	295.391
Total do ativo não corrente Total non-current assets		64.216.196	50.515.356
ATIVO CORRENTE CURRENT ASSETS:			
Clientes <i>Customers</i>	13	6.212.798	4.757.110
Estado e outros entes públicos <i>State and other public entities</i>	22	539.685	243.421
Outros créditos a receber <i>Other receivables</i>	13	440.615	316.318
Diferimentos <i>Deferred costs</i>	14	241.671	129.676
Outros ativos financeiros <i>Other financial assets</i>	11 e 24	767.952	11.530.510
Caixa e depósitos bancários <i>Cash and bank deposits</i>	5	28.883	14.046
Total do ativo corrente Total current assets		8.231.604	16.991.081
Total do Ativo Total assets		72.447.799	67.506.437
CAPITAL PRÓPRIO E PASSIVO EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
CAPITAL PRÓPRIO EQUITY:			
Capital subscrito <i>Share Capital</i>	15	51.390	51.390
Outros instrumentos de capital próprio <i>Other equity instruments</i>	15	44.200.000	44.200.000
Prémios de emissão <i>Emissions awards</i>	15	658.610	658.610
Reservas legais <i>Legal reserves</i>	17	10.278	10.278
Outras reservas <i>Other reserves</i>	17	18.604.747	3.842.838
Outras variações no capital próprio <i>Other variations in Equity</i>	16	(3.855.767)	(3.855.767)
		59.669.258	44.907.349
Resultado líquido do período <i>Net result for the year</i>		8.946.120	13.475.068
Interesses minoritários <i>Minority interests</i>			
Total do capital próprio Total equity		68.615.378	58.382.418
PASSIVO CORRENTE CURRENT LIABILITIES:			
Fornecedores <i>Suppliers</i>	21	414.761	6.745.202
Estado e outros entes públicos <i>State and other public entities</i>	22	821.466	748.694
Outras dívidas a pagar <i>Other payables</i>	20	2.530.879	1.445.265
Diferimentos <i>Deferred revenue</i>	23	65.314	184.858
Total do passivo corrente Total current liabilities		3.832.420	9.124.019
Total do passivo Total liabilities		3.832.420	9.124.019
Total do capital próprio e do passivo Total equity and liabilities		72.447.799	67.506.437

O anexo faz parte integrante do balanço em 31 de Março de 2023 e 2022 |
The notes to the balance are an integral part of the balance sheet at March 31st, 2023 and 2022

Contabilista Certificado | *Licensed Accountant*

Claudia Sofia de Jesus Pitrez Magalhães

O Conselho de Administração | *The Board*

Sukanta Kundu



WIPRO PORTUGAL, S.A.

DEMONSTRAÇÕES DOS RESULTADOS POR NATUREZAS | INCOME STATEMENTS BY NATURE

(Montantes expressos em Euros) | (Amounts expressed in Euros)

RENDIMENTOS E GASTOS INCOME AND EXPENSES	Notas Notes	31 março 2023	31 março 2022
		March 31st 2023	March 31st 2022
Vendas e serviços prestados Sales and services	25	19.727.254	17.557.030
Ganhos / perdas imputados de subsidiárias, associadas e empreendimentos conjuntos Gains / Losses in subsidiary, associated and join ventures	10	6.508.147	11.127.269
Fornecimentos e serviços externos Supplies and external services	26	(3.435.426)	(3.226.007)
Gastos com o pessoal Staff costs	27	(13.370.103)	(11.771.894)
Imparidade de dívidas a receber (perdas / reversões) Impairment in receivables (losses / reversals)	13	-	1.213
Outros rendimentos Other income	28	69.443	170.070
Outros gastos Other expenses	29	(68.782)	(63.871)
Resultado antes de depreciações, gastos de financiamento e impostos Profit before depreciation, financing expenses and taxes		9.430.534	13.793.811
Gastos de depreciação e de amortização Depreciations of tangible fixed assets	6, 8, 30	(134.337)	(81.582)
Resultado operacional (antes de gastos de financiamento e impostos) Operating profit (before financing expenses and taxes)		9.296.197	13.712.229
Juros e rendimentos similares obtidos Financial Profits	31	36.477	61.287
Juros e gastos similares suportados Financial Costs	32	(2.477)	(10.172)
Resultado antes de impostos before taxes		9.330.197	13.763.344
Imposto sobre o rendimento do período Income taxes	4.2.7. e 12	(384.076)	(288.276)
Resultado líquido do período Net income (loss) for the year		8.946.120	13.475.068

O anexo faz parte integrante da demonstração dos resultados por naturezas dos exercícios findos em 31 de Março de 2023 e 2022 |
The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the income statements by nature for the periods ended at March, 31st 2023 and 2022

Contabilista Certificado | Licensed Accountant

Claudia Sofia de Jesus Pitrez Magalhães

O Conselho de Administração | The board

Sukanta Kundu



WIPRO PORTUGAL, SA

DEMONSTRAÇÃO DAS ALTERAÇÕES NO CAPITAL PRÓPRIO | STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

31 DE MARÇO DE 2023 | 31st MARCH 2023

(Montantes expressos em Euros) | (Amounts expressed in Euros)

Notas	Capital subscrito	Outros instrumentos de capital próprio	Prémios de emissão	Reservas legais	Outras reservas	Ajustamentos em ativos financeiros e outras ações no capital próprio <i>Adjustments to financial assets and other changes in</i>	Resultado líquido do período	Total do capital próprio
<i>Notes</i>	<i>Share capital</i>	<i>Other equity instruments</i>	<i>Emissions Awards</i>	<i>Legal reserves</i>	<i>Other reserves</i>	<i>other changes in</i>	<i>Income for the year</i>	<i>Total equity</i>
Posição no início do período 2022 Balance at the beginning of 2022	51.390	44.200.000	658.610	10.278	3.842.838	(3.855.767)	13.475.068	58.382.418
Alterações no período Changes occurred in the period:								
Outras alterações reconhecidas no capital próprio <i>Other changes recognized in equity:</i>								
Aplicação de Resultados <i>Results application</i>	-	-	-	-	13.475.068		(13.475.068)	-
Aplicação do método de equivalência patrimonial <i>Application of the Equity Method</i>	-	-	-	-	1.286.840		-	1.286.840
Outras alterações ocorridas no período <i>Other changes in the period</i>	-	-	-	-	-		-	-
	-	-	-	-	14.761.909	-	(13.475.068)	1.286.840
Resultado líquido do período Net income / loss for the year							8.946.120	8.946.120
Resultado integral Full income / loss							(4.528.948)	10.232.961
	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Posição no fim do período 2022 Balance at the end of 2022	51.390	44.200.000	658.610	10.278	18.604.747	(3.855.767)	8.946.120	68.615.378

O anexo faz parte integrante desta demonstração das alterações no capital próprio | *The accompanying notes form an integral part of this statement of changes in equity*

Contabilista Certificado | *Licensed Accountant*

Claudia Sofia de Jesus Pitrez Magalhães

O Conselho de Administração | *The Board*

Sukanta Kundu



WIPRO PORTUGAL, S.A.

DEMONSTRAÇÃO DAS ALTERAÇÕES NO CAPITAL PRÓPRIO | STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

31 DE MARÇO DE 2022 | 31st MARCH 2022

(Montantes expressos em Euros) | (Amounts expressed in Euros)

Notas	Capital subscrito	Outros instrumentos de capital próprio	Prémios de emissão	Reservas legais	Outras reservas	Ajustamentos em ativo financeiros e outras variações no capital próprio	Resultado líquido do período	Total do capital próprio
Notes	Share capital	Other equity instruments	Emissions Awards	Legal reserves	Other reserves	Adjustments to financial assets and other changes in equity	Income for the year	Total equity
Notes	capital	reserve	reserve	earnings	reserve	reserve	profit	Total
Posição no início do período 2021 Balance at the beginning of 2021	51.390	44.200.000	658.610	10.278	39.296.382	(4.146.430)	(26.595.499)	53.474.731
Alterações no período Changes occurred in the period:								
Outras alterações reconhecidas no capital próprio Other changes recognized in equity:								
Aplicação de Resultados Results application	16, 17	-	-	-	(26.901.348)	305.849	26.595.499	-
Aplicação do método de equivalência patrimonial Application of the Equity Method	17	-	-	-	(52.197)	-	-	(52.197)
Outras alterações ocorridas no período Other changes in the period		-	-	-	-	(15.185)	-	(15.185)
		-	-	-	(26.953.544)	290.664	26.595.499	(67.382)
Resultado líquido do período Net income / loss for the year							13.475.068	13.475.068
Resultado integral Full income / loss							<u>40.070.567</u>	<u>13.407.686</u>
Operações com detentores de capital no período Transactions with equity holders in the period								
Distribuição de Dividendos Dividends		-	-	-	(8.500.000)	-	-	(8.500.000)
		-	-	-	(8.500.000)	-	-	(8.500.000)
Posição no fim do período 2021 Balance at the end of 2021	15, 17	<u>51.390</u>	<u>44.200.000</u>	<u>658.610</u>	<u>10.278</u>	<u>3.842.838</u>	<u>(3.855.767)</u>	<u>58.382.418</u>

O anexo faz parte integrante desta demonstração das alterações no capital próprio | The accompanying notes form an integral part of this statement of changes in equity

Contabilista Certificado | Licensed Accountant

Claudia Sofia de Jesus Pitrez Magalhães

O Conselho de Administração | The Board

Sukanta Kundu



WIPRO PORTUGAL, S.A.

DEMONSTRAÇÃO DOS FLUXOS DE CAIXA | CASH FLOW STATEMENT

31 de março 2023 | March 31st 2023

(Montantes expressos em euros) | (Amounts in euros)

	Notas Notes	31 Março 2023 'March 31 st 2023	31 março 2022 'March 31st 2022
FLUXOS DE CAIXA das Atividades OPERACIONAIS OPERATIONAL Activities Cash Flow			
Recebimentos de clientes <i>Client Receipts</i>		20.938.299	23.101.069
Pagamentos a fornecedores <i>Supplier Payments</i>		(10.397.048)	(6.608.656)
Pagamentos ao pessoal <i>Staff Payments</i>		(13.108.768)	(12.913.070)
Caixa gerada pelas operações Cash generated by the operational activities		(2.567.517)	3.579.343
Pagamento / recebimento do imposto sobre o rendimento <i>Income Tax Receipts / Payments</i>		(489.612)	(131.140)
Outros recebimentos / pagamentos <i>Other Receipts / Payments</i>		350.382	13.529
Fluxos das Atividades operacionais [1] Cash Flow from Operational Activities [1]		(2.706.747)	3.461.732
FLUXOS DE CAIXA DAS Atividades DE INVESTIMENTO INVESTEMENT Activities Cash Flow			
Pagamentos respeitantes a Payments related to:			
Ativos fixos tangíveis <i>Fixed Assets</i>		(368.561)	(257.494)
Investimentos financeiros <i>Financial Investments</i>		(5.950.000)	-
Outros Ativos <i>Other Assets</i>		-	(257.494)
Fluxos das Atividades de investimento [2] Cash Flow from Investment Activities [2]		(6.318.561)	(257.494)
FLUXOS DE CAIXA DAS Atividades DE FINANCIAMENTO FINANCING Activities Cash Flow			
Recebimentos provenientes de Receipts related to:			
Financiamentos concedidos <i>Granted Loans</i>		2.579.303	-
Realizações de capital e de outros instrumentos de capital próprio <i>Equity increases</i>		-	-
Juros e rendimentos similares <i>Interests and similar income</i>		7.497	24.932
Outras operações de financiamento <i>Other financing transactions</i>		-	24.932
Pagamentos respeitantes a Payments related to:			
Financiamentos concedidos <i>Granted Loans</i>		-	(8.500.000)
Financiamentos obtidos <i>Acquired Loans</i>		-	-
Juros e gastos similares <i>Interests and similar costs</i>		-	-
Dividendos <i>Dividends</i>		-	-
Reduções de capital e de outros instrumentos de capital próprio		-	-
Outras operações de financiamento <i>Other financing transactions</i>		-	(8.500.000)
Fluxos das Atividades de financiamento [3] Cash Flow from Financing Activities [3]		2.586.800	(8.475.068)
Variação de caixa e seus equivalentes [4]=[1]+[2]+[3] Cash Flow variation [4]=[1]+[2]+[3]		(6.438.507)	(5.270.830)
Caixa e seus equivalentes no início do período Cash and equivalents at the start of the period	5	7.235.555	12.506.386
Caixa e seus equivalentes no fim do período Cash and equivalents at the end of the period	5	797.048	7.235.555

O anexo faz parte integrante desta demonstração dos fluxos de caixa |
The accompanying notes form an integral part of this cash flow statement

Contabilista Certificado | *Licensed Accountant*

Claudia Sofia de Jesus Pitrez Magalhães

O Conselho de Administração | *The Board*

Sukanta Kundu



1. NOTA INTRODUTÓRIA | INTRODUCTORY NOTE

A Wipro Portugal, S.A. (doravante designada como “Empresa”) é uma sociedade anónima que foi constituída em 28 de fevereiro de 1997, sob a designação de Celdata Informática, S.A., e tem a sua sede social na Maia.

A atividade da Empresa consiste na prestação de serviços na área da consultoria informática e opera na União Europeia, Brasil, Estados Unidos e Médio Oriente.

A Empresa foi adquirida em 2006 pelo grupo Wipro, sendo as suas demonstrações financeiras incluídas nas demonstrações financeiras consolidadas da Wipro Limited, com sede em Bangalore.

A Empresa é a empresa-mãe de um conjunto de empresas descritas na Nota 9 e está obrigada a elaborar contas consolidadas nos termos do Artigo 7.º do Decreto-Lei n.º 158/2009 de 13 de julho.

É do entendimento do Conselho de Administração que estas demonstrações financeiras refletem de forma verdadeira e apropriada as operações da Empresa, bem como a sua posição e desempenho financeiros e fluxos de caixa e foram aprovadas pelo Órgão de Gestão da Empresa, na reunião de 9 de junho de 2023

Wipro Portugal, S.A. (hereinafter referred to as “Company”) is a public limited company incorporated on February 28, 1997 under the name of Celdata Informática, S.A., and has its registered office in Maia.

The Company's activity consists of providing services in the area of computer consulting and operates in the European Union, Brazil, the United States and the Middle East.

The Company was acquired in 2006 by the Wipro Group and its financial statements are included in the consolidated financial statements of Wipro Limited, based in Bangalore.

The Company is the parent of a group of companies described in Note 9 and is obliged to prepare consolidated accounts in accordance with Article 7 of Decree-Law no. 158/2009 of July 13.

It is the Board of Directors' understanding that these financial statements present a true and fair view of the Company's operations, as well as its financial position and performance and cash flows, and were approved by the Company Management Body at the meeting of 9 June 2023.

2. REFERENCIAL CONTABILÍSTICO DE PREPARAÇÃO DAS DEMONSTRAÇÕES FINANCEIRAS | ACCOUNTING REFERENCE FOR THE PREPARATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As presentes demonstrações financeiras, foram preparadas de acordo com o Sistema de Normalização Contabilística (“SNC”), que inclui as Normas Contabilísticas de Relato Financeiro (“NCRF”), conforme disposto no Decreto-Lei n.º 158/2009, de 13 de julho, com a redação dada pelo Decreto-Lei n.º 98/2015, de 2 de junho.

As demonstrações financeiras que incluem o balanço, a demonstração de resultados por naturezas, a demonstração das alterações no capital próprio, a demonstração dos fluxos de caixa e o anexo, são expressas em euros e foram preparadas de acordo com os pressupostos da continuidade e do regime do acréscimo no qual os itens são reconhecidos como ativos, passivos, capital próprio, rendimentos e gastos quando satisfaçam as definições e critérios de reconhecimento para esses elementos contidos na estrutura conceptual, em conformidade com as características qualitativas da compreensibilidade, relevância, materialidade, fiabilidade, representação fidedigna, substância sobre a forma, neutralidade, prudência, plenitude e comparabilidade.

As políticas contabilísticas apresentadas na nota 3, foram utilizadas nas demonstrações financeiras para o período findo a 31 de março de 2023 e na informação financeira comparativa apresentada nestas demonstrações financeiras para o período findo a 31 de março de 2023.



Não existem contas do balanço e da demonstração dos resultados cujos conteúdos não sejam comparáveis com os do período anterior.

These financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standardization System ("SNC"), which includes the Financial Reporting Standards ("NCRF"), as set forth in Decree-Law no. 158/2009, of 13 of July, with the wording given by Decree-Law No. 98/2015, of June 2.

The financial statements including the balance sheet, income statement by nature, statement of changes in equity, statement of cash flows and the annex are expressed in euro and prepared in accordance with the assumptions of continuity and the regime of the increase in which items are recognized as assets, liabilities, equity, income and expenses when they meet the definitions and recognition criteria for those elements contained in the conceptual framework, in accordance with the qualitative characteristics of comprehensibility, materiality, reliability, truthful representation, substance over form, neutrality, prudence, completeness and comparability.

The accounting policies presented in note 3 were used in the financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2023 and in the comparative financial information presented in these financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2023.

There are no balance sheet and income statement account whose contents are not comparable with those of the previous period.

3. ADOÇÃO PELA PRIMEIRA VEZ DAS NCRF | ADOPTION FOR THE FIRST TIME OF NCRF

As NCRF não foram adotadas pela primeira vez no período corrente.

NCRFs were not adopted for the first time in the current period.

4. PRINCIPAIS POLÍTICAS CONTABILÍSTICAS | MAIN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

4.1. Bases de mensuração usadas na preparação das demonstrações financeiras | Bases of measurement used in the preparation of the financial statements

A preparação das demonstrações financeiras de acordo com as NCRF requer que o Órgão de Gestão formule julgamentos, estimativas e pressupostos que afetam a aplicação das políticas contabilísticas e o valor dos ativos, passivos, rendimentos e gastos. As estimativas e pressupostos associados são baseados na experiência histórica e noutros fatores considerados razoáveis de acordo com as circunstâncias e formam a base para os julgamentos sobre os valores dos ativos e passivos cuja valorização não é evidente através de outras fontes. Os resultados reais podem diferir das estimativas. As questões que requerem um maior grau de julgamento ou complexidade, ou para as quais os pressupostos e estimativas são considerados significativos, são apresentados na Nota 4.3 - Principais estimativas e julgamentos utilizados na elaboração das demonstrações financeiras.

The preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the NCRF requires that the Management Body make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the value of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The associated estimates and assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors considered reasonable under the circumstances and form the basis for judgments on the values of the assets and liabilities whose appreciation is not evident from other sources. Actual results may differ from estimates. Issues that require a greater degree of judgment or complexity, or for which assumptions and estimates are considered significant, are presented in Note 4.3 - Main estimates and judgments used in the preparation of the financial statements



4.2. Outras políticas contabilísticas relevantes | Other relevant accounting policies

4.2.1. Investimentos financeiros | Financial investments

Os investimentos em subsidiárias são registados pelo método da equivalência patrimonial. De acordo com o método da equivalência patrimonial, as participações financeiras são registadas inicialmente pelo seu custo de aquisição e posteriormente ajustadas em função das alterações verificadas, após a aquisição, na quota-parte da Empresa nos ativos líquidos das correspondentes entidades. Os resultados da Empresa incluem a parte que lhe corresponde nos resultados dessas entidades.

O excesso do custo de aquisição face ao justo valor de ativos e passivos identificáveis de cada entidade adquirida na data de aquisição é reconhecido como *goodwill* e é mantido no valor de investimento financeiro. Caso o diferencial entre o custo de aquisição e o justo valor dos ativos e passivos líquidos adquiridos seja negativo, o mesmo é reconhecido como um rendimento do exercício.

É feita uma avaliação dos investimentos financeiros quando existem indícios de que o ativo possa estar em imparidade, sendo registadas como gastos na demonstração dos resultados, as perdas por imparidade que se demonstre existir.

Quando a proporção da Empresa nos prejuízos acumulados da subsidiária excede o valor pelo qual o investimento se encontra registado, o investimento é relatado por valor nulo. Se posteriormente a subsidiária relatar lucros, a Empresa retoma o reconhecimento da sua quota-parte nesses lucros somente após a sua parte nos lucros igualar a parte das perdas não reconhecidas.

Investments in subsidiaries are recorded under the equity method. In accordance with the equity method, financial investments are initially recorded at acquisition cost and subsequently adjusted based on changes in the Company's share of the net assets of the related entities after acquisition. The Company's results include its share in the results of these entities.

The excess of the acquisition cost against the fair value of identifiable assets and liabilities of each entity acquired on the acquisition date is recognized as goodwill and is maintained at the amount of financial investment. If the difference between the acquisition cost and the fair value of the net assets and liabilities acquired is negative, it is recognized as an income for the year.

An evaluation of financial investments is made when there are indications that the asset may be impaired, and any impairment losses are recorded as expenses in the income statement.

When the proportion of the Company in the accumulated losses of the subsidiary exceeds the value by which the investment is registered, the investment is reported for nil. If the subsidiary subsequently reports profits, the Company retakes the recognition of its share in these profits only after its share of profits equals the part of the unrecognized losses.

Goodwill

Na sequência da transição para as NCRF, e conforme permitido pela NCRF 3, a Empresa optou por não aplicar a NCRF 14 – Concentrações de Atividades Empresariais retrospectivamente a concentrações de atividades empresariais passadas (concentrações de atividades empresariais que ocorreram antes da data de transição para as NCRF). A Empresa efetuou testes de imparidade ao valor líquido de *goodwill* registado de acordo com os anteriores PCGA em Portugal, tendo igualmente avaliado se o mesmo contém algum ativo intangível que deva ser considerado separadamente.

O *goodwill* é testado anualmente, independentemente da existência de indicadores de imparidade. As eventuais perdas de imparidade determinadas são reconhecidas em resultados do período. Uma vez reconhecida imparidade no *goodwill* esta não é passível de reversão.



O valor recuperável é determinado com base no valor em uso dos ativos, sendo calculado com recurso a metodologias de avaliação, suportadas em técnicas de fluxos de caixa descontados, considerando as condições de mercado, o valor temporal e os riscos do negócio.

No seguimento das alterações ao SNC previstas no aviso nº 8256/2015, de 29 de Julho, o goodwill deve ser amortizado no período da sua vida útil, ou no período máximo de 10 anos, caso a sua vida útil não possa ser estimada com fiabilidade.

Following the transition to NCRF, and as permitted by NCRF 3, the Company chose not to apply NCRF 14 - Business Activities Concentrations retrospectively to past business combinations (business combinations that occurred prior to the NCRF). The Company performed impairment tests on the net value of goodwill recorded in accordance with previous GAAP in Portugal, and also assessed whether it contains an intangible asset that should be considered separately.

Goodwill is tested annually, regardless of the existence of impairment indicators. Any impairment losses determined are recognized in the income statement for the period. Once impairment is recognized in goodwill, it is not subject to reversal.

The recoverable amount is determined based on the value in use of the assets, being calculated using valuation methodologies, supported by discounted cash flow techniques, considering the market conditions, the time value and the risks of the business.

Following the changes to the CNS set forth in notice no. 8256/2015 of 29 July, goodwill must be amortized over its useful life or within a maximum period of 10 years if its useful life cannot be reliably estimated.

Demonstrações financeiras de entidades estrangeiras | *Financial statements of foreign entities*

São tratadas como entidades estrangeiras as que operando no estrangeiro, têm autonomia organizacional, económica e financeira.

Os ativos e passivos das demonstrações financeiras de entidades estrangeiras são convertidos para Euros utilizando as taxas de câmbio existentes à data do balanço. Os rendimentos, gastos e fluxos de caixa dessas demonstrações financeiras são convertidos para Euros utilizando a taxa de câmbio média verificada no exercício.

They are treated as foreign entities, those that operate abroad, have organizational, economic and financial autonomy.

The assets and liabilities of the financial statements of foreign entities are translated into Euros using the exchange rates prevailing at the balance sheet date. The income, expenses and cash flows of these financial statements are translated into Euros using the average exchange rate recorded in the year.

4.2.2. Ativos fixos tangíveis | *Tangible fixed assets*

Os ativos fixos tangíveis são inicialmente registados ao custo de aquisição, o qual inclui o custo de compra, quaisquer custos diretamente atribuíveis às atividades necessárias para colocar os ativos na localização e condição necessárias para operarem da forma pretendida e, quando aplicável, a estimativa inicial dos custos de desmantelamento e remoção dos ativos e de restauração dos respectivos locais de instalação/operação dos mesmos que a Empresa espera incorrer.

Os ativos fixos tangíveis são registados ao custo de aquisição, deduzido de depreciações acumuladas e eventuais perdas por imparidade acumuladas.

As depreciações são calculadas, após o momento em que o bem se encontra em condições de ser utilizado, de acordo com método da linha reta, em conformidade com o período de vida útil estimado para cada grupo de bens.



As vidas úteis e método de amortização dos vários bens são revistos anualmente. O efeito de alguma alteração a estas estimativas é reconhecido prospectivamente na demonstração dos resultados.

As despesas de manutenção e reparação (dispêndios subsequentes) que não são suscetíveis de gerar benefícios económicos futuros adicionais são registadas como gastos no período em que são incorridas.

O ganho (ou a perda) resultante da alienação ou abate de um ativo fixo tangível é determinado como a diferença entre o montante recebido na transação e o valor líquido contabilístico do ativo e é reconhecido em resultados no período em que ocorre o abate ou a alienação.

Tangible fixed assets are initially recorded at acquisition cost, which includes the cost of acquisition, any costs directly attributable to the activities necessary to place the assets in the location and condition necessary to operate as intended and, when applicable, the initial estimate of the assets. costs of dismantling and removal of the assets and restoration of the derogatory places of installation / operation of the same that the Company expects to incur.

Tangible fixed assets are recorded at acquisition cost, less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation is calculated after the time the good is able to be used in accordance with the straight-line method, in accordance with the estimated useful life of each group of assets.

The useful lives and method of depreciation of the various assets are reviewed annually. The effect of any change in these estimates is recognized prospectively in the income statement.

Maintenance and repair costs (subsequent expenditures) that are not likely to generate additional future economic benefits are recorded as expenses in the period in which they are incurred.

The gain (or loss) resulting from the disposal or write-off of a property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the amount received in the transaction and the net book value of the asset and is recognized in profit or loss in the period in which the slaughter or disposal takes place .

4.2.3. Locações | Leases

As locações são classificadas como financeiras sempre que os seus termos transferem substancialmente todos os riscos e recompensas associados à propriedade do bem para o locatário. As restantes locações são classificadas como operacionais. A classificação das locações é feita em função da substância e não da forma do contrato.

Os pagamentos de locações operacionais são reconhecidos como gasto numa base linear durante o período da locação.

Leases are classified as financial where their terms transfer substantially all the risks and rewards associated with ownership of the property to the lessee. The remaining leases are classified as operational. The classification of leases is made according to the substance and not the form of the contract.

Operating lease payments are recognized as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease period.

4.2.4. Ativos intangíveis | Intangible Assets

Ativos intangíveis gerados internamente – dispêndios de pesquisa e desenvolvimento

Os dispêndios com atividades de pesquisa são registados como gastos no período em que são incorridos.

É reconhecido um ativo intangível gerado internamente resultante de dispêndios com atividades de desenvolvimento de um projeto apenas se forem cumpridas e demonstradas todas as seguintes condições:



- Existe viabilidade técnica para concluir o intangível a fim de que o mesmo esteja disponível para uso ou para venda;
- Existe intenção de concluir o intangível e de o usar ou vender;
- Existe capacidade para usar ou vender o intangível;
- O intangível é suscetível de gerar benefícios económicos futuros;
- Existe disponibilidade de recursos técnicos e financeiros adequados para concluir o desenvolvimento do intangível e para o usar ou vender;
- É possível mensurar com fiabilidade os dispêndios associados ao intangível durante a sua fase de desenvolvimento.

O montante inicialmente reconhecido do ativo intangível gerado internamente consiste na soma dos dispêndios incorridos após a data em que são cumpridas as condições atrás descritas. Quando não são cumpridas tais condições, os dispêndios incorridos na fase de desenvolvimento são registados como gastos do período.

Os ativos intangíveis gerados internamente são registados ao custo deduzido de depreciações e perdas por imparidade acumuladas. As depreciações são reconhecidas numa base durante a vida útil estimada dos ativos intangíveis. As vidas úteis e método de amortização dos vários ativos intangíveis são revistos anualmente. O efeito de alguma alteração a estas estimativas é reconhecido na demonstração dos resultados prospectivamente.

Internally generated intangible assets - research and development expenditures

Expenditures with research activities are recorded as expenses in the period in which they are incurred.

An internally generated intangible asset resulting from expenditures for project development activities is recognized only if all of the following conditions have been met and demonstrated:

- *There is technical feasibility to complete the intangible so that it is available for use or for sale;*
- *There is an intention to complete the intangible and to use or sell it;*
- *There is capacity to use or sell intangible assets;*
- *The intangible is likely to generate future economic benefits;*
- *Adequate technical and financial resources are available to complete the development of the intangible asset and to use or sell it;*
- *It is possible to reliably measure expenditures associated with the intangible asset during its development phase.*

The initially recognized amount of the internally generated intangible asset consists of the sum of the expenditures incurred after the date on which the above conditions are fulfilled. When these conditions are not met, expenditures incurred in the development phase are recorded as expenditure for the period.

Intangible assets generated internally are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Depreciation is recognized on a yearly basis over the estimated useful life of the intangible assets. The useful lives and method of amortization of the various intangible assets are reviewed annually. The effect of any change in these estimates is recognized in the income statement prospectively.

4.2.5. Imparidade de ativos fixos tangíveis e intangíveis, excluindo goodwill | Impairment of tangible and intangible fixed assets, excluding goodwill

Sempre que exista algum indicador que os ativos fixos tangíveis e intangíveis da Empresa possam estar em imparidade, é efetuada uma estimativa do seu valor recuperável a fim de determinar a extensão da perda por imparidade (se for o caso). Quando não é possível determinar o valor recuperável de um ativo individual, é estimada o valor recuperável da unidade geradora de caixa a que esse ativo pertence.

O valor recuperável do ativo ou da unidade geradora de caixa consiste no maior de entre (i) o justo valor deduzido de custos para vender e (ii) o valor de uso. Na determinação do valor de uso, os fluxos de caixa futuros estimados



são descontados usando uma taxa de desconto que reflita as expectativas do mercado quanto ao valor temporal do dinheiro e quanto aos riscos específicos do ativo ou da unidade geradora de caixa relativamente aos quais as estimativas de fluxos de caixa futuros não tenham sido ajustadas.

Sempre que o valor líquido contabilístico do ativo ou da unidade geradora de caixa for superior ao seu valor recuperável, é reconhecida uma perda por imparidade. A perda por imparidade é registada de imediato na demonstração dos resultados, salvo se tal perda compensar um excedente de revalorização registado no capital próprio. Neste último caso, tal perda será tratada como um decréscimo daquela revalorização.

A reversão de perdas por imparidade reconhecidas em exercícios anteriores é registada quando existem evidências de que as perdas por imparidade reconhecidas anteriormente já não existem ou diminuíram. A reversão das perdas por imparidade é reconhecida na demonstração dos resultados na respetiva rubrica de

“Reversões de perdas por imparidade”. A reversão da perda por imparidade é efetuada até ao limite do montante que estaria reconhecido (líquido de depreciações) caso a perda não tivesse sido registada.

Whenever there is any indication that the Company's tangible and intangible fixed assets may be impaired, an estimate of its recoverable value is made in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if applicable). When it is not possible to determine the recoverable value of an individual asset, the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which that asset belongs is estimated.

The recoverable amount of the asset or the cash-generating unit consists of the greater of (i) the fair value less costs to sell and (ii) the value in use. In determining value-in-use, estimated future cash flows are discounted using a discount rate that reflects market expectations regarding the time value of money and the specific risks of the asset or cash-generating unit for which estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

Whenever the net book value of the asset or cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable value, an impairment loss is recognized. Impairment losses are recorded immediately in the income statement, unless such loss compensates for a revaluation surplus recorded in equity. In the latter case, such loss will be treated as a decrease in that revaluation.

The reversal of impairment losses recognized in prior years is recorded when there is evidence that impairment losses previously recognized no longer exist or have decreased. The reversal of impairment losses is recognized in the income statement under the respective

"Reversals of impairment losses". The reversal of the impairment loss is made up to the amount that would be recognized (net of depreciation) if the loss had not been recorded.

4.2.6. Especialização dos exercícios | Specialization of exercises

Os gastos e rendimentos são reconhecidos no período a que dizem respeito, de acordo com o princípio da especialização de exercícios, independentemente da data/momento em que as transações são faturadas. Os gastos e rendimentos cujo valor real não seja conhecido são estimados.

Os gastos e rendimentos imputáveis ao período corrente e cujas despesas e receitas apenas ocorrerão em períodos futuros, bem com as despesas e receitas que já ocorreram, mas que respeitam a períodos futuros e que serão imputados aos resultados de cada um desses períodos, pelo valor que lhes corresponde, são registados nas rubricas de diferimentos.

Expenses and income are recognized in the period to which they relate, in accordance with the accrual principle, regardless of the date / time when transactions are billed. Expenditures and income whose actual value is not known are estimated.



Expenses and income attributable to the current period and whose expenses and revenues will only occur in future periods, as well as expenses and revenues that have already occurred, but which relate to future periods and which will be allocated to the results of each of these periods, at the are recorded under deferral items.

4.2.7. Imposto sobre o rendimento | Income Tax

O imposto sobre o rendimento corresponde à soma dos impostos correntes com os impostos diferidos. Os impostos correntes e os impostos diferidos são registados em resultados, salvo quando os impostos diferidos se relacionam com itens registados diretamente no capital próprio. Nestes casos os impostos diferidos são igualmente registados no capital próprio.

O imposto corrente sobre o rendimento é calculado com base no lucro tributável do exercício das várias entidades incluídas no perímetro de consolidação. O lucro tributável difere do resultado contabilístico, uma vez que exclui diversos gastos e rendimentos que apenas serão dedutíveis ou tributáveis em exercícios subsequentes, bem como gastos e rendimentos que nunca serão dedutíveis ou tributáveis de acordo com as regras fiscais em vigor.

Os impostos diferidos referem-se às diferenças temporárias entre os montantes dos ativos e passivos para efeitos de relato contabilístico e os despectivos montantes para efeitos de tributação, bem como os resultados de benefícios fiscais obtidos e de diferenças temporárias entre o resultado fiscal e contabilístico.

São geralmente reconhecidos passivos por impostos diferidos para todas as diferenças temporárias tributáveis. São reconhecidos ativos por impostos diferidos para as diferenças temporárias dedutíveis, porém tal reconhecimento unicamente se verifica quando existem expectativas razoáveis de lucros fiscais futuros suficientes para utilizar esses ativos por impostos diferidos. Em cada data de relato é efetuada uma revisão desses ativos por impostos diferidos, sendo os mesmos ajustados em função das expectativas quanto à sua utilização futura.

Os ativos e os passivos por impostos diferidos são mensurados utilizando as taxas de tributação que se espera estarem em vigor à data da reversão das correspondentes diferenças temporárias, com base nas taxas de tributação (e legislação fiscal) que estejam formalmente emitidas na data de relato.

A compensação entre ativos e passivos por impostos diferidos apenas é permitida quando: (i) a Empresa tem um direito legal de proceder à compensação entre tais ativos e passivos para efeitos de liquidação; (ii) tais ativos e passivos se relacionam com impostos sobre o rendimento lançados pela mesma autoridade fiscal (i) e (iii) a Empresa tem a intenção de proceder à compensação para efeitos de liquidação.

The income tax corresponds to the sum of current taxes with deferred taxes. Current taxes and deferred taxes are recorded in income, except when deferred taxes relate to items recorded directly in equity. In these cases deferred taxes are also recorded in equity.

Current income tax is calculated based on taxable income for the year of the various entities included in the consolidation perimeter. Taxable income differs from accounting income because it excludes various expenses and income that will only be deductible or taxable in subsequent years, as well as expenses and income that will never be deductible or taxable in accordance with the tax rules in force.

Deferred taxes refer to temporary differences between the amounts of assets and liabilities for accounting purposes and the derogatory amounts for tax purposes, as well as the results of tax benefits obtained and temporary differences between the tax and accounting result.

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for deductible temporary differences, but such recognition only occurs when there are reasonable expectations of sufficient future taxable profits to use those deferred tax assets. At each reporting date, these assets are reviewed for deferred taxes, adjusted based on expectations of future use.



Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the tax rates that are expected to be effective on the date of the reversal of the corresponding temporary differences, based on the tax rates (and tax legislation) that were formally issued at the reporting date.

Compensation between deferred tax assets and liabilities is only permitted when: (i) the Company has a legal right to set off such assets and liabilities for settlement purposes; (ii) such assets and liabilities are related to income taxes issued by the same tax authority (i) and (iii) the Company intends to effect set-off for settlement purposes.

4.2.8. Ativos e passivos financeiros | Financial assets and liabilities

As contas a receber são inicialmente reconhecidas ao seu justo valor, sendo subsequentemente valorizadas ao custo ou custo amortizado, utilizando o método da taxa de juro efetiva, sendo apresentadas em balanço deduzidas das perdas por imparidade que lhe estejam associadas.

Os ativos e os passivos financeiros são reconhecidos no balanço quando a Empresa se torna parte das correspondentes disposições contratuais.

Os ativos e os passivos financeiros são classificados ao custo.

Accounts receivable are initially recognized at fair value and are subsequently valued at amortized cost or cost using the effective interest rate method, and are presented in the balance sheet, less impairment losses associated with them.

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized in the balance sheet when the Company becomes a party to the corresponding contractual provisions.

Financial assets and liabilities are classified at cost.

Caixa e equivalentes de caixa | Cash and cash equivalents

A rubrica de caixa e seus equivalentes inclui caixa e depósitos bancários, e que possam ser imediatamente mobilizáveis com risco insignificante de alteração de valor.

The caption "Cash and cash equivalents" includes cash and bank deposits that can be immediately mobilized with insignificant risk of change in value.

Contas a receber | Accounts Receivable

As contas a receber são sujeitas a testes de imparidade em cada data de relato. As perdas por imparidade são registadas com base na avaliação regular da existência de evidência objetiva de imparidade associada aos créditos de cobrança duvidosa na data do balanço.

As perdas por imparidade identificadas são registadas por contrapartida de resultados, sendo subsequentemente revertidas por resultados caso se verifique uma redução do montante da perda estimada, num período posterior.

Accounts receivable are subject to impairment tests at each reporting date. Impairment losses are recorded based on the regular assessment of the existence of objective evidence of impairment associated with doubtful debts at the balance sheet date.

The identified impairment losses are recorded in the income statement and are subsequently reversed by results if there is a reduction in the estimated loss amount in a subsequent period.



Desreconhecimento de ativos e passivos financeiros | Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities

A Empresa desreconhece ativos financeiros apenas quando os direitos contratuais aos seus fluxos de caixa expiram, ou quando transfere para outra entidade os ativos financeiros e todos os riscos e benefícios significativos associados à posse dos mesmos. São desreconhecidos os ativos financeiros transferidos relativamente aos quais a Empresa reteve alguns riscos e benefícios significativos, desde que o controlo sobre os mesmos tenha sido cedido.

A Empresa desreconhece passivos financeiros apenas quando a correspondente obrigação seja liquidada, cancelada ou expire.

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to its cash flows expire or when it transfers the financial assets and all significant risks and benefits associated with their possession to another entity. The transferred financial assets are derecognized for which the Company has retained some significant risks and benefits, if control over them has been assigned.

The Company derecognizes financial liabilities only when the corresponding obligation is settled, canceled or expires.

4.2.9. Subsídios do Governo | Government Subsidies

Os subsídios do Governo apenas são reconhecidos quando uma certeza razoável de que a Empresa irá cumprir com as condições de atribuição dos mesmos e de que os mesmos irão ser recebidos.

Os subsídios do Governo associados à aquisição ou produção de ativos não correntes são inicialmente reconhecidos no capital próprio, sendo subsequentemente imputados numa base sistemática como rendimentos do exercício, de forma consistente e proporcional com as depreciações dos ativos cuja aquisição se destinaram. Os Subsídios do Governo que têm por finalidade compensar perdas já incorridas ou que não têm custos futuros associados são reconhecidos como rendimentos do período em que se tornam recebíveis.

Government subsidies are only recognized when there is reasonable certainty that the Company will comply with the terms of the allocation and that they will be received.

Government subsidies associated with the acquisition or production of non-current assets are initially recognized in equity and are subsequently systematically recognized as income for the year, consistently and proportionally to the depreciation of the assets for which they were acquired.

Government Grants that are intended to offset losses already incurred or that do not have associated future costs are recognized as income for the period in which they become receivable.

4.2.10. Transações e saldos em moeda estrangeira | Transactions and balances in foreign currency

As transações em moeda estrangeira (moeda diferente da moeda funcional da Empresa) são registadas às taxas de câmbio das datas das transações. Em cada data de relato os itens monetários denominados em moeda estrangeira são atualizados às taxas de câmbio dessa data. Os itens não monetários registados ao justo valor denominados em moeda estrangeira são atualizados às taxas de câmbio das datas em que os respectivos justos valores foram determinados. Os itens não monetários registados ao custo histórico denominados em moeda estrangeira não são atualizados.

As diferenças de câmbio resultantes das atualizações atrás referidas são registadas na demonstração dos resultados do período em que são geradas.

Transactions in foreign currency (currency other than the Company's functional currency) are recorded at the exchange rates of the transaction dates. At each reporting date, monetary items denominated in foreign currency are restated at the exchange rates prevailing on that date. Non-monetary items recorded at fair value denominated in foreign currency are restated at the exchange rates of the dates on which the derivable fair values were determined. Non-monetary items recorded at historical cost denominated in foreign currency are not updated.



The exchange differences resulting from the updates are recorded in the income statement for the period in which they are generated.

4.2.11. Pagamentos com base em ações | Share-based payments

Os pagamentos liquidados mediante a entrega de instrumentos de capital da Empresa Mãe são debitados à Wipro Portugal, S.A. determinados na data em que os correspondentes benefícios são atribuídos.

Na sequência de um acordo assinado com a Empresa Mãe é efetuado numa base anual o débito de encargos relativamente a este esquema de pagamentos com base em ações. Desta forma, após o redébito a empresa reclassifica a responsabilidade correspondente do capital próprio para o passivo.

The payments settled through the delivery of the parent company's equity instruments are charged to Wipro Portugal, S.A., determined on the date on which the corresponding benefits are attributed.

Following an agreement signed with the Parent Company, the debit of charges for this share-based payment scheme is made on an annual basis. In this way, after the redemption the company reclassifies the corresponding liability of the equity to the liability.

4.2.12. Rédito | Revenue

O modelo de reconhecimento do rédito depende da natureza da contratação dos serviços prestados:

i) *Contratos de fixed fee:*

As receitas de contratos de *fixed fee*, incluindo contratos de desenvolvimento de sistemas e de integração, são reconhecidas usando o método da percentagem de acabamento. A percentagem de acabamento é determinada, tendo por base o rácio entre esforços incorridos até à data e os esforços estimados para a conclusão do projeto em questão.

As receitas provenientes de contratos de manutenção são reconhecidas proporcionalmente ao longo do período do contrato.

ii) *Contratos de time & material:*

Consiste na contratação de serviços de consultoria informática através da cedência de pessoal. O rédito é reconhecido com base no nº de dias/homem incorridos valorizados à rate diária contratada.

O rédito proveniente da prestação de serviços de projetos "Time & Material" é reconhecido com base nos tempos reais e preço de venda, enquanto nos projetos com uma receita fixa é reconhecido com referência à fase de acabamento do projeto.

O rédito de juros é reconhecido utilizando o método do juro efetivo, desde que seja provável que benefícios económicos fluam para a Empresa e o seu montante possa ser mensurado com fiabilidade.

The revenue recognition model depends on the nature of the contracting of the services provided:

i) *Fixed fee contracts:*

Revenues from fixed fee contracts, including systems development and integration contracts, are recognized using the percentage of completion method. The percentage of completion is determined on the basis of the ratio of efforts to date and the estimated efforts to complete the project in question.

Revenues from maintenance contracts are recognized proportionately over the contract period.

ii) *Time & material contracts:*



It consists of hiring computer consulting services through the transfer of personnel. Revenue is recognized based on the number of days / men incurred valued at the contracted daily rate.

Revenue from Time & Material project services is recognized based on actual times and sales price, while projects with a fixed revenue are recognized with reference to the phase of completion of the project.

Interest income is recognized using the effective interest method, provided that it is probable that economic benefits will flow to the Company and its amount can be measured reliably.

4.2.13. Acontecimentos subsequentes | Subsequent events

Os acontecimentos após a data de balanço que proporcionam informação adicional sobre condições que existiam à data do balanço ("adjusting events" ou acontecimentos após a data de balanço que dão origem a ajustamentos) são refletidos nas demonstrações financeiras. Os eventos após a data do balanço que proporcionam informação sobre condições ocorridas após a data do balanço ("non adjusting events" ou acontecimentos após a data do balanço que não dão origem a ajustamentos) são divulgados nas demonstrações financeiras, se forem considerados materiais.

Events after the balance sheet date that provide additional information on conditions that existed at the balance sheet date ("adjusting events" or "post-balance sheet events") are reflected in the financial statements. Events after the balance sheet date that provide information on post-balance sheet events (non-adjusting events) are disclosed in the financial statements if they are material.

4.3. Principais estimativas e julgamentos | Main estimates and judgments

Na preparação das demonstrações financeiras anexas foram efetuados juízos de valor e estimativas e utilizados diversos pressupostos que afetam o valor contabilístico dos ativos e passivos, assim como os rendimentos e gastos do período.

As estimativas e os pressupostos subjacentes foram determinados com base no melhor conhecimento existente à data de aprovação das demonstrações financeiras dos eventos e transações em curso, assim como na experiência de eventos passados e/ou correntes. Contudo, poderão ocorrer situações em períodos subsequentes que, não sendo previsíveis à data de aprovação das demonstrações financeiras, não foram consideradas nessas estimativas. As alterações às estimativas que ocorram posteriormente à data das demonstrações financeiras serão corrigidas de forma prospetiva. Por este motivo e dado o grau de incerteza associado, os resultados reais das transações em questão poderão diferir das correspondentes estimativas.

In the preparation of the accompanying financial statements, value judgments and estimates were made and various assumptions were used that affect the book value of the assets and liabilities, as well as the income and expenses of the period.

The estimates and underlying assumptions were determined based on the best knowledge available at the date of approval of the financial statements of the current events and transactions, as well as on the experience of past and / or current events. However, situations may occur in subsequent periods that were not expected to occur at the date of approval of the financial statements but were not included in these estimates. Changes to estimates that occur after the date of the financial statements will be corrected prospectively. For this reason and given the degree of uncertainty associated, the actual results of the transactions in question may differ from the corresponding estimates.

Estimativas e julgamentos | Estimates and judgments

- i) Imparidade de ativos não correntes e goodwill



Os ativos fixos tangíveis e intangíveis são revistos para efeitos de imparidade sempre que existam factos ou circunstâncias que indicam que o seu valor líquido poderá não ser recuperável.

A Empresa revê com uma periodicidade anual os pressupostos que estão na base do julgamento da existência ou não de imparidade no "goodwill" resultante das aquisições de participações em empresas subsidiárias. Os pressupostos utilizados são sensíveis a alterações dos indicadores macro - económicos e os pressupostos do negócio utilizado pela gestão. O "goodwill" em empresas associadas é testado sempre que existam circunstâncias que iniciem a existência de imparidade.

Considerando as incertezas quanto ao valor de recuperação do valor líquido dos ativos fixos tangíveis, intangíveis e do "goodwill" pelo facto de se basearem na melhor informação disponível à data, as alterações dos pressupostos poderão resultar em impactos na determinação do nível de imparidade e, conseqüentemente, nos resultados da Empresa.

ii) Recuperabilidade de saldos devedores de clientes e outros saldos devedores

As perdas por imparidade relativas a saldos devedores de clientes e outros devedores são baseadas na avaliação efetuada pela Empresa da probabilidade de recuperação dos saldos das contas a receber, antiguidade de saldos, anulação de dívidas e outros fatores.

Existem determinadas circunstâncias e factos que podem alterar a estimativa das perdas por imparidade dos saldos das contas a receber face aos pressupostos considerados, incluindo alterações da conjuntura económica, das tendências sectoriais, da deterioração da situação creditícia dos principais clientes e de incumprimentos significativos. Este processo de avaliação está sujeito a diversas estimativas e julgamentos. As alterações destas estimativas podem implicar a determinação de diferentes níveis de imparidade e, conseqüentemente, diferentes impactos nos resultados.

iii) Impostos sobre o exercício

Existem diversas transações e cálculos para os quais a determinação do valor final do imposto a pagar é incerto durante o ciclo normal dos negócios. Outras interpretações e estimativas poderiam resultar num nível diferente dos impostos sobre os lucros, correntes e diferidos, reconhecidos no período.

O reconhecimento dos ativos por impostos diferidos relacionados com prejuízos fiscais teve por base projeções da Empresa, que demonstram a existência de lucros tributáveis futuros.

iv) Reconhecimento do réditio

A Empresa utiliza o método da percentagem de acabamento nos projetos de contratação de valor fixo para o desenvolvimento e/ou implementação de determinadas soluções informáticas.

O réditio é reconhecido nos períodos contabilísticos em que os serviços são prestados com base no método da percentagem de acabamento, sendo esta percentagem calculada em função dos custos incorridos até à data e o total de custos estimados.

Este método é seguido quando as estimativas da receita são razoavelmente confiáveis.

Os principais fatores que são analisados para estimar os custos futuros a considerar, incluem estimativas dos gastos com pessoal futuros e eficiências de produtividade. Tratando-se de estimativas estão sujeitas a avaliação contínua durante o prazo desses contratos. Quando as estimativas indicam a possibilidade de uma perda, a mesma é considerada no período em que esta se torna provável.

v) Capitalização de despesas de desenvolvimentos de projetos

A capitalização de despesas de desenvolvimentos de projetos está associada à avaliação que a empresa faz sobre os benefícios económicos futuros que seja expectável que os projetos venham a gerar para além de um período. As despesas associadas ao projeto serão reconhecidas ao longo do período em que será expectável que os mesmos gerem benefícios económicos para a empresa.

Existem determinadas circunstâncias e factos que podem alterar a estimativa face aos pressupostos considerados, incluindo alterações da conjuntura económica e das tendências sectoriais. Assim este processo



de avaliação está sujeito a diversas estimativas e julgamentos. As alterações destas estimativas podem implicar a determinação de diferentes níveis de imparidade e, conseqüentemente, diferentes impactos nos resultados.

i) *Impairment of non-current assets and goodwill,*

Tangible and intangible assets are reviewed for impairment whenever there are facts or circumstances indicating that their net value may not be recoverable.

The Company reviews, on an annual basis, the assumptions underlying the judgment of whether or not there is impairment in goodwill resulting from the acquisition of holdings in subsidiary companies. The assumptions used are sensitive to changes in the macroeconomic indicators and the assumptions of the business used by management. Goodwill in associates is tested whenever there are circumstances that indicate impairment.

Considering the uncertainties regarding the recoverable value of the net value of tangible, intangible and goodwill assets as they are based on the best information available at that date, changes in the assumptions may result in impacts on the determination of the level of impairment and, consequently, in the results of the Company.

ii) *Recoverability of customer debit balances and other debit balances,*

Impairment losses relating to customer and other debtor balances are based on the Company's assessment of the likelihood of recovery of accounts receivable balances, seniority of balances, cancellation of debts and other factors.

There are certain circumstances and circumstances that may alter the estimate of impairment losses on accounts receivable against the assumptions under consideration, including changes in the economic environment, sectoral trends, the deterioration of the credit situation of the main customers and significant defaults. This evaluation process is subject to various estimates and judgments. The changes in these estimates may imply the determination of different levels of impairment and, consequently, different impacts on results.

iii) *Taxes on the year,*

There are several transactions and calculations for which the determination of the final amount of tax payable is uncertain during the normal business cycle. Other interpretations and estimates could result in a different level of current and deferred income taxes recognized in the period.

The recognition of deferred tax assets related to tax losses was based on Company projections, which demonstrate the existence of future taxable income.

iv) *Recognition of revenue*

The Company uses the percentage of completion method in the fixed value contracting projects for the development and / or implementation of certain IT solutions.

Revenue is recognized in the accounting periods in which the services are provided on the basis of the percentage of completion method, this percentage being calculated on the basis of the costs incurred to date and total estimated costs.

This method is followed when revenue estimates are reasonably reliable.

The main factors that are analyzed to estimate future costs to consider include estimates of future staff costs and productivity efficiencies. In the case of estimates they are subject to continuous evaluation during the term of these contracts. When the estimates indicate the possibility of a loss, it is considered in the period in which it becomes probable.

v) *Capitalization of project development expenses.*



The capitalization of project development expenses is associated with the company's assessment of the future economic benefits that the projects are expected to generate over a period of time. The expenses associated with the project will be recognized over the period in which they will be expected to generate economic benefits for the company.

There are certain circumstances and circumstances which may alter the estimate in the light of the assumptions in question, including changes in the economic environment and sectoral trends. Thus, this evaluation process is subject to various estimates and judgments. The changes in these estimates may imply the determination of different levels of impairment and, consequently, different impacts on results.

4.4. Principais pressupostos relativos ao futuro | Main assumptions regarding the future

No passado dia 11 de março de 2020, a Organização Mundial de Saúde declarou o surto do novo coronavírus (COVID 19) como uma pandemia. Desde então diversos países que decretaram estado de emergência, estabelecendo, entre outras limitações, restrições nas deslocações. Estas medidas conduziram ao abrandamento abrupto da economia, quer a nível nacional, quer a nível internacional, não se sabendo à presente data qual o seu desenvolvimento.

A empresa tem vindo a acompanhar esta situação quer do ponto de vista operacional quer do ponto de vista financeiro. O Conselho de Administração monitoriza constantemente e adota medidas de acompanhamento, nomeadamente recorrer a layoff de colaboradores, em casos específicos.

The company has been monitoring this situation both from an operational and a financial point of view. The Board of Directors constantly monitors and adopts follow-up measures, namely resorting to employee layoffs, in specific cases.

At the beginning of the year 2021, the worsening of the pandemic resulted in the government decreeing more restrictive measures on circulation to try to control the progress of the pandemic.

Despite the impacts on the economy and the business, the Board of Directors does not consider that there is any evidence to question the application of the company's business continuity principle.

4.5. Principais fontes de incertezas das estimativas | Main sources of uncertainties in estimates

As principais fontes de incertezas encontram-se detalhadas na Nota 4.3.

The main sources of uncertainties are detailed in Note 4.3.

5. FLUXOS DE CAIXA | CASH FLOWS

Caixa e depósitos bancários

Para efeitos da demonstração dos fluxos de caixa, caixa e seus equivalentes inclui numerário, depósitos bancários imediatamente mobilizáveis (de prazo inferior ou igual a três meses) e aplicações de tesouraria no mercado monetário, líquidos de descobertos bancários e de outros financiamentos de curto prazo equivalentes.

Caixa e seus equivalentes em 31 de março de 2023 e de 2022 têm a seguinte composição:

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash, immediately disposable bank deposits (for a term of less than or equal to three months) and money market cash investments, net of bank overdrafts and other short-term cash equivalents.

Caixa and its equivalents as of March 31, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:



	<u>31/03/2023</u>	<u>31/03/2022</u>
Depósitos bancários imediatamente mobilizáveis <i>Bank Deposits immediately movibles</i>	28.883	14.046
Caixa e depósitos bancários <i>Petty cash and bank deposits</i>	<u>28.883</u>	<u>14.046</u>
Cashpooling Wipro UK (nota 24)	768.166	7.221.509
Caixa e seus equivalentes <i>Petty cash and their equivalents</i>	<u>797.049</u>	<u>7.235.555</u>

As transações com partes relacionadas, nomeadamente no que diz respeito ao Cashpooling, encontram-se divulgadas na nota 24 deste documento.

Transactions with related parties, regarding Cash pooling, are disclosed in note 24 of this document.

6. ATIVOS FIXOS TANGÍVEIS | TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Durante os exercícios findos em 31 de março de 2023 e de 2022 o movimento ocorrido nos ativos fixos tangíveis, bem como nas respetivas depreciações e perdas por imparidade acumuladas, foi o seguinte:

During the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, the movement in tangible fixed assets, as well as in the related accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, was as follows:

	<u>31/03/2023</u>				
	Equipamento Básico <i>Basic Equipment</i>	Administrative Equipment	Outros ativos fixos tangíveis <i>Other Fixed Assets</i>	Ativos fixos tangíveis em curso <i>CWIP</i>	Total <i>Total</i>
Ativos Assets					
Saldo inicial <i>Opening balance</i>	1.581.083	406.366	26.744	3.004	2.017.197
Aquisições <i>Acquisitions</i>	191.823	-	-	-	191.823
Alienações <i>Sales</i>	(3.564)	-	-	-	-3.564
Transferências	(209.763)	(59.672,56)	-11.410	(3.004)	-283.850
Saldo final <i>Ending balance</i>	<u>1.559.578</u>	<u>346.693</u>	<u>15.334</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1.921.606</u>
Depreciações e perdas por imparidade acumuladas Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses					
Saldo inicial <i>Opening balance</i>	1.356.879	404.605	23.062	-	1.784.546
Amortizações do exercício <i>Depreciation</i>	121.587	875	1.128	-	123.590
Outras variações	(111.625)	(59.671)	(10.269)	-	(181.564,70)
Saldo final <i>Ending balance</i>	<u>1.366.842</u>	<u>345.810</u>	<u>13.921</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1.726.572</u>
Ativos líquidos <i>Net assets</i>	<u>192.737</u>	<u>884</u>	<u>1.414</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>195.034</u>



31/03/2022

	Equipamento Básico <i>Basic Equipment</i>	Administrative Equipment	Outros ativos fixos tangíveis <i>Other Fixed Assets</i>	Ativos fixos tangíveis em curso <i>CWIP</i>	Total <i>Total</i>
Ativos Assets					
Saldo inicial <i>Opening balance</i>	1.323.589	406.366	26.744	-	1.756.699
Aquisições <i>Acquisitions</i>	257.494	-	-	3.004	260.498
Alienações <i>Sales</i>		-	-	-	-
Transferências		-	-	-	-
Saldo final <i>Ending balance</i>	1.581.083	406.366	26.744	3.004,09	2.017.197
Depreciações e perdas por imparidade acumuladas <i>Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses</i>					
Saldo inicial <i>Opening balance</i>	1.291.888	403.446	23.062	-	1.718.396
Amortizações do exercício <i>Depreciation</i>	66.342	1.386	3.107	-	70.835
Outras variações	(1.350,00)	(227,00)	(3.108)	-	(4.685,00)
Saldo final <i>Ending balance</i>	1.356.879	404.605	23.062	-	1.784.546
Ativos líquidos <i>Net assets</i>	224.203	1.761	3.683	3.004	232.651

Vidas úteis e depreciação | *Useful lives and depreciation*

Os ativos fixos tangíveis são depreciados de acordo com método da linha reta durante as seguintes vidas úteis estimadas:

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives:

Classe homogénea <i>Asset Class</i>	Anos <i>Years</i>
Equipamento básico <i>Basic Equipment</i>	1 a to 4
Equipamento administrativo <i>Administrative Equipment</i>	1 a to 10
Outros ativos fixos tangíveis <i>Other Fixed Assets</i>	1 a to 3

As depreciações nos períodos findos em 31 de março de 2023 e 2022, no montante de 123.590,00 Euros e 81.582,00 Euros, respetivamente, foram registadas na rubrica “Gastos de depreciação e amortização” na demonstração de resultados do exercício.

Depreciation in the periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, in the amount of 123,590 Euros and 81,582 Euros, respectively, was recorded in the item “Depreciation and amortization expenses” in the income statement for the year.

7. ATIVOS INTANGÍVEIS | *INTANGIBLE ASSETS*

Durante os exercícios findos em 31 de março de 2023 e de 2022 o movimento ocorrido nos ativos intangíveis, bem como nas respetivas depreciações e perdas por imparidade acumuladas, foi o seguinte:

During the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, the movement in intangible assets, as well as in the respective depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, was as follows:



	31/03/2023		
	Projectos de desenvolvimento <i>Intangible - R&D</i>	Software <i>Software</i>	Total <i>Total</i>
Ativos Bruto Gross Assets			
Saldo inicial <i>Opening balance</i>		27.450	27.450
Abates	-	-	-
Saldo final <i>Ending balance</i>		27.450	27.450
Amortizações e perdas por imparidade <i>Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses</i>			
Saldo inicial <i>Opening balance</i>		27.450	27.450
Abates	-	-	-
Saldo final <i>Ending balance</i>		27.450	27.450
Ativos líquidos Net assets			
	-	-	-

	31/03/2022		
	Projectos de desenvolvimento <i>Intangible - R&D</i>	Software <i>Software</i>	Total <i>Total</i>
Ativos Bruto Gross Assets			
Saldo inicial <i>Opening balance</i>		27.450	27.450
Abates	-	-	-
Saldo final <i>Ending balance</i>		27.450	27.450
Amortizações e perdas por imparidade <i>Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses</i>			
Saldo inicial <i>Opening balance</i>		27.450	27.450
Abates	-	-	-
Saldo final <i>Ending balance</i>		27.450	27.450
Ativos líquidos Net assets			
	-	-	-

Vidas úteis e amortização | Useful Lives and Amortization

Os ativos intangíveis de vida útil finita são amortizados de acordo com o método da linha reta durante as seguintes vidas úteis estimadas:

Intangible assets with finite useful lives are amortized using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives:

<u>Classe homogénea Asset Class</u>	<u>Anos Years</u>
Projectos de desenvolvimento <i>Intangible - R&D</i>	4



8. GOODWILL

Durante os exercícios findos em 31 de março de 2023 e de 2022 o movimento ocorrido nas depreciações e perdas por imparidade acumuladas da goodwill foi o seguinte:

During the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, the movement in accumulated depreciation and impairment losses of goodwill was as follows:

31/03/2023					
Entidade	Ano da aquisição	Valor bruto	Amortizações do exercício	Amortizações acumuladas	Valor contabilístico
<i>Company</i>	<i>Acquisition Year</i>	<i>Gross amount</i>	<i>Depreciation</i>	<i>Accumulated depreciation</i>	<i>Accounting amount</i>
Wipro Technologies GmbH	2004	107.466	10.747	64.480	32.240
		<u>107.466</u>	<u>10.747</u>	<u>53.733</u>	<u>42.987</u>

31/03/2022					
Entidade	Ano da aquisição	Valor bruto	Amortizações do exercício	Amortizações acumuladas	Valor contabilístico
<i>Company</i>	<i>Acquisition Year</i>	<i>Gross amount</i>	<i>Depreciation</i>	<i>Accumulated depreciation</i>	<i>Accounting amount</i>
Wipro Technologies GmbH	2004	107.466	10.747	53.733	42.987
		<u>107.466</u>	<u>10.747</u>	<u>53.733</u>	<u>42.987</u>

9. INVESTIMENTOS EM EMPRESAS SUBSIDIÁRIAS | INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

Em 31 de março de 2023 e de 2022 a Empresa detém as seguintes participações financeiras:

On March 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company holds the following financial holdings:

Subsidiária	Sede	Valor de Aquisição	31/03/2023					31/03/2022		
			Ativo	Passivo	% detida	Resultado líquido	Capital próprio	% detida	Resultado líquido	Capital próprio
<i>Subsidiary</i>	<i>Headquarter</i>	<i>Acquisition amount</i>	<i>Assets</i>	<i>Liabilities</i>	<i>% owned</i>	<i>Net result</i>	<i>Equity</i>	<i>% owned</i>	<i>Net result</i>	<i>Equity</i>
Wipro Sistemas do Brasil	Brasil Brazil	114.901	3.461.675	3.315.312	27%	-466.078	146.562	27%	485.153	485.153
Wipro Technologies GmbH	Alemanha Germany	14.137.500	162.276.968	87.395.410	85%	7.793.617	74.881.558	85%	12.935.164	58.586.123
						<u>7.327.538</u>	<u>75.028.120</u>		<u>13.420.317</u>	<u>59.071.276</u>

Conforme referido na Nota Introdutória, a Empresa encontra-se obrigada a elaborar demonstrações financeiras consolidadas nos termos do Artigo 7º do Decreto-Lei nº 158/2009, de 13 de julho.

Os investimentos nas subsidiárias são registados pelo método da equivalência patrimonial nas contas individuais da Empresa.

As mentioned in the Introductory Note, the Company is required to prepare consolidated financial statements in accordance with Article 7 of Decree-Law no. 158/2009, of July 13.

Investments in subsidiaries are recorded under the equity method in the Company's individual accounts.

As taxas de câmbio usadas para a conversão dos valores da Wipro Sistemas do Brasil foram as seguintes:

The exchange rates used to convert the amounts of Wipro Sistemas do Brasil were as follows:



Subsidiária <i>Subsidiary</i>	Valor <i>Amount</i>
Wipro Sistemas do Brasil	0,1813
Wipro Technologies GmbH	1,00

As taxas de câmbio utilizadas têm por base as taxas Mecklai, sendo que a usada para balanço é a taxa a 31/03/2023 e a taxa usada para a Demonstração de Resultados é a taxa média do ano.

The exchange rates used are based on the Mecklai rates, and the rate used for the balance sheet is the rate at 31/03/2023 and the rate used for the Income Statement is the average rate for the year.

10. PARTICIPAÇÕES FINANCEIRAS | *FINANCIAL INVESTEMENTS*

Durante os exercícios findos em 31 de março de 2023 e de 2022 o movimento ocorrido nas rubricas "Participações financeiras", bem como das respectivas perdas por imparidade acumuladas, foi o seguinte:

During the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, the movements in "Financial investments" and their respective accumulated impairment losses were as follows:

31/03/2023	
	Método da equivalência patrimonial <i>Equity method</i>
Saldo inicial <i>Opening balance</i>	49.987.313
Método da equivalência patrimonial <i>Equity method:</i>	
<i>Regularizações por demonstração de resultados Adjustments by income statement</i>	6.497.400
<i>Regularizações por reservas Adjustments in reserves</i>	7.247.587
<i>Goodwill Wipro DE (nota 8) Goodwill Wipro DE (note 8)</i>	(10.747)
Saldo final <i>Ending balance</i>	<u>63.721.554</u>
31/03/2022	
	Método da equivalência patrimonial <i>Equity method</i>
Saldo inicial <i>Opening balance</i>	38.922.988
Método da equivalência patrimonial <i>Equity method:</i>	
<i>Regularizações por demonstração de resultados Adjustments by income statement</i>	11.127.269
<i>Regularizações por reservas Adjustments in reserves</i>	(52.197)
<i>Aumento de Capital Wipro DE Capital Infusion Wipro DE</i>	-
<i>Goodwill Wipro DE (nota 8) 2/10 Goodwill Wipro DE (note 8) 2/10</i>	(10.747)
Saldo final <i>Ending balance</i>	<u>49.987.313</u>



O valor positivo de 6.497.400 euros resulta da aplicação do método da equivalência patrimonial nos resultados líquidos das subsidiárias. A Wipro Technologies GmbH apresenta um lucro de 6.624.574,03 euros para o ano de 2022 o que se traduz num impacto positivo nos resultados da Wipro Portugal S.A.. Por sua vez a Wipro Sistemas do Brasil obteve um prejuízo de 127.173,79 euros.

The amount of 6.497.400 Euro results from the application of the equity method in the net results of the subsidiaries. Wipro Technologies GmbH posted a profit of 6.624.574,03 Euro for the year 2021 on the results of Wipro Portugal SA, while Wipro Sistemas do Brasil made a loss of 127.173,79 Euro.

Os valores das participações financeiras por empresa são os seguintes:

The amounts of financial investments by company are as follows:

31/03/2023		
<u>Subsidiária</u> <i>Subsidiary</i>	<u>Sede</u> <i>Headquarter</i>	<u>Participação Financeira</u> <i>Financial investement</i>
Wipro Sistemas do Brasil	Brasil	39.991
Wipro Technologies GmbH	Alemanha	63.681.564
		<u>63.721.555</u>
31/03/2022		
<u>Subsidiária</u> <i>Subsidiary</i>	<u>Sede</u> <i>Headquarter</i>	<u>Participação Financeira</u> <i>Financial investement</i>
Wipro Sistemas do Brasil	Brasil	146.124
Wipro Technologies GmbH	Alemanha	49.841.191
		<u>49.987.315</u>

No decorrer do ano fiscal de 2018, a Wipro Portugal S.A. procedeu à liquidação da Wipro Retail UK e à venda da SAS Newlogic Technologies. Efetuou ainda um aumento de capital na Wipro Technologies GmbH, no valor de 6.375.000,00 Euros.

No decorrer do ano 2020 a Wipro Portugal S.A. efetuou dois aumentos de capital na Wipro Technologies GmbH, no valor de 21.250.000,00 Euros e 44.200.000,00 Euros, respetivamente.

During fiscal year 2018, Wipro Portugal S.A. liquidated Wipro Retail UK and sold SAS Newlogic Technologies. He also made a capital increase in Wipro Technologies GmbH, in the amount of 6,375,000.00 Euros.

During the year 2020, Wipro Portugal S.A. carried out two capital increases in Wipro Technologies GmbH, in the amount of 21,250,000.00 Euros and 44,200,000.00 Euros, respectively.

11. OUTRAS PARTICIPAÇÕES FINANCEIRAS | OTHER FINANCIAL INVESTEMENTS

Em 31 de março de 2023 e de 2022 a rubrica de “Outras participações financeiras” tem a seguinte composição:



In March 31, 2023 and 2022, the caption "Other financial investments" is made up as follows:

	31/03/2023			31/03/2022		
	Valor Bruto Gross Amount	Perdas por imparidade do exercício Accumulated Impairment losses	Valor Contabilístico Accounting amount	Valor Bruto Gross Amount	Perdas por imparidade do exercício Accumulated Impairment losses	Valor Contabilístico Accounting amount
Não corrente Non Current						
Fundo de compensação do trabalho Labour compensation fund	74.790	-	74.790	70.575	-	70.575
Participação na Wipro Brasil Participation in Wipro Brazil	224.816	-	224.816	224.816	-	224.816
	<u>299.607</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>299.607</u>	<u>295.391</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>295.391</u>
Corrente Current:						
Empréstimos concedidos a empresas do grupo Loans granted to group companies						
Wipro Technologies GmbH (nota 24)	-	-	-	2.550.000	-	2.550.000
Wipro Cyprus Pvt Ltd (nota 24)	-	-	-	8.980.510	-	8.980.510
Wipro IT Services UK (nota 24)	767.952	-	767.952	-	-	-
	<u>767.952</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>767.952</u>	<u>11.530.510</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>11.530.510</u>

12. IMPOSTO SOBRE O RENDIMENTO | INCOME TAX

A Empresa encontra-se sujeita a Imposto sobre o Rendimento das Pessoas Coletivas ("IRC"), à taxa de 21%, nos termos do artigo 87.º do Código do Imposto sobre o Rendimento das Pessoas Coletivas.

Adicionalmente, a partir de 1 de janeiro de 2013 é aplicável uma taxa de derrama estadual de 3% aos lucros tributáveis que excedam os 1,5 milhões de Euros e até 7,5 milhões de Euros e uma taxa de 5% sobre a parte do lucro tributável acima de 7,5 milhões de euros e uma taxa de 7% sobre a parte do lucro tributável acima de 35 milhões de euros, nos termos do artigo 87º-A do Código do Imposto sobre o Rendimento das Pessoas Coletivas.

De acordo com a legislação em vigor, as declarações fiscais estão sujeitas a revisão e correção por parte das autoridades fiscais durante um período de quatro anos (cinco anos para a Segurança Social), exceto quando tenham havido prejuízos fiscais, tenham sido concedidos benefícios fiscais, ou estejam em curso inspeções, reclamações ou impugnações, casos estes em que, dependendo das circunstâncias, os prazos são alargados ou suspensos. Deste modo, as declarações fiscais da Empresa dos anos de 2018 a 2022 poderão vir ainda ser sujeitas a revisão.

A Administração da Empresa entende que as eventuais correções resultantes de revisões/inspeções por parte das autoridades fiscais àquelas declarações de impostos não terão um efeito significativo nas demonstrações financeiras em 31 de março de 2023 e em 31 de março de 2022.

The Company is subject to Corporate Income Tax ("IRC"), at the rate of 21%, pursuant to article 87 of the Corporate Income Tax Code.

In addition, as from January 1, 2013, a 3% state tax rate will be applied to taxable income in excess of 1.5 million Euros and up to 7.5 million Euros and a 5% rate on the part of the taxable income in excess of 7.5 million euros and a rate of 7% on the part of the taxable income above 35 million euros, under the terms of article 87-A of the Corporate Income Tax Code.

Under current legislation, tax returns are subject to review and correction by the tax authorities for a period of four years (five years for Social Security), except where there have been tax losses, tax benefits have been granted, or inspections, complaints or challenges are under way, cases in which, depending on the circumstances, the time limits are extended or suspended. In this way, the Company's tax returns for the years 2018 to 2022 may still be subject to revision.

The Company's Management understands that any corrections resulting from revisions / inspections by the tax authorities to those tax returns will not have a significant effect on the financial statements as of March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022.

O gasto com impostos sobre o rendimento em 31 de março de 2023 e 2022 tem a seguinte composição:



The income tax expense as of March 31, 2023 and 2022 is as follows:

	31-03-2023	31-03-2022
Resultado antes de impostos <i>Net accounting profit for the period</i>	9.330.197	13.763.344
Diferenças permanentes <i>Permanent differences:</i>		
Despesas não devidamente documentadas <i>Not properly documented expenses</i>	110.236	41.043
Despesas não documentadas <i>Non documented values</i>	923	110
Efeito da aplicação do método de equivalência patrimonial <i>Effect of the Equity Method</i>	(6.497.400)	(11.127.269)
Impostos que a empresa não deve suportar <i>Taxes that company should not support</i>	16.640	
Excesso de estimativa de imposto <i>Excess tax estimate</i>	(33.629)	(44.184)
Outros custos não aceites <i>Costs not accepted by fiscal authorities</i>	-	16.186
Outras <i>Others</i>	(71.656)	-
Resultado fiscal do exercício <i>Taxable Profit</i>	2.855.311	2.649.230
Gasto com impostos sobre o rendimento apurado à taxa de 21% <i>Corporate Income Tax rate - 21%</i>	599.615	556.338
Tributação autónoma <i>Autonomous taxation</i>	300.587	214.060
Benefícios fiscais <i>Tax benefits</i>	(599.615)	(556.338)
Derrama <i>Municipal Surcharge</i>	42.830	39.738
Derrama estadual <i>State Surcharge</i>	40.659	34.477
Gasto com impostos sobre o rendimento <i>Corporate Income Tax Expense</i>	384.076	288.276

13. CLIENTES E OUTROS CRÉDITOS | CUSTOMERS AND OTHER CREDITS

Em 31 de março de 2023 e 2022 as contas a receber da Empresa têm a seguinte composição:

As of March 31, 2023, and 2022, the accounts receivable from the Company are composed as follows:

	31-03-2023			31-03-2022		
	Valor bruto <i>Gross amount</i>	Imparidade acumulada <i>Impairment losses</i>	Valor líquido <i>Net amount</i>	Valor bruto <i>Gross amount</i>	Imparidade acumulada <i>Impairment losses</i>	Valor líquido <i>Net amount</i>
Corrente <i>Current</i>						
Clientes <i>Customers:</i>						
Clientes, conta corrente grupo (nota 24) <i>Customers, currents group accounts (note 24)</i>	5.943.055	-	5.943.055	4.331.628	-	4.331.628
Clientes, conta corrente não grupo <i>Customers, currents non-group accounts</i>	269.743	-	269.743	425.482	-	425.482
	6.212.798	-	6.212.798	4.757.110	-	4.757.110
Outros Créditos <i>Other receivables:</i>						
Acréscimos de rendimentos - serviços a facturar grupo	-	-	-	-	-	-
Acréscimos de rendimentos - serviços a facturar não grupo <i>Debtors for accrued income - non-group</i>	124.396	-	124.396	118.221	-	118.221
Outros devedores <i>Other debtors</i>	100.113	-	100.113	198.097	-	198.097
Cauções <i>Deposits</i>	177.922	-	177.922	-	-	-
Adiantamentos a colaboradores <i>Employee Advances</i>	3.225	-	3.225	-	-	-
Adiantamentos de fornecedores <i>Vendors Advances</i>	34.958	-	34.958	-	-	-
	440.615	-	440.615	316.318	-	316.318
Total Contas a receber <i>Total Accounts Receivable</i>	6.653.413	-	6.653.413	5.073.428	-	5.073.428

Em 31 de março de 2023, não foram reconhecidas perdas por imparidade líquidas em dívidas a receber.

As of March 31, 2023, net impairment losses were not recognized in debts.

31/03/2023				
Rubricas <i>Categories</i>	Saldo inicial <i>Opening balance</i>	Aumentos <i>Increases</i>	Reversão <i>Reversal</i>	Saldo final <i>Ending balance</i>
Imparidade de dívidas a receber <i>Impairment of receivables</i>	-	-	-	-
Total <i>Total</i>	-	-	-	-



31/03/2022

Rubricas Categories	Saldo inicial Opening balance	Aumentos Increases	Reversão Reversal	Saldo final Ending balance
Imparidade de dívidas a receber Impairment of receivables	1.213	-	1.213	-
Total Total	1.213	-	1.213	-

14. DIFERIMENTOS ATIVOS | ASSET DEFFERRALS

Em 31 de março de 2023 e 2022 as rubricas do ativo corrente “Diferimentos” têm a seguinte composição:

As of March 31, 2023, and 2022, the current assets items "Deferrals" have the following composition:

Natureza Nature	31/03/2023	31/03/2022
Custos plurianuais Prepaid Cost	188.284	122.724
Seguros Insurance	101.592	56.771
Contratos de manutenção Maintenance Contract	(48.204)	(49.819)
	241.671	129.676

15. CAPITAL

Em 31 de março de 2023, o capital da Empresa, era composto por 10.278 ações com o valor nominal de 5 Euros.

O capital social emitido pela Empresa em 31 de março de 2023 e de 2022 tem a seguinte composição:

As of March 31, 2023, the Company's capital consisted of 10,278 shares with a par value of 5 Euros.

The capital stock issued by the Company as of March 31, 2023 and 2022 is as follows:

	31/03/2022	31/03/2022
Capital Equity:		
Valor nominal Nominal amount	51.390	51.390
	51.390	51.390
Outros instrumentos de capital próprio Other equity instruments	44.200.000	44.200.000
Prêmios de emissões Emissions Awards	658.610	658.610
	44.910.000	44.910.000

O montante de 44.200.000,00 registado em “Outros instrumentos de capital próprio” dizem respeito a prestações suplementares efetuadas pela Wipro Portugal S.A. cuja finalidade foi efetuar um aumento de capital na Wipro Technologies GmbH.



The amount of 44,200,000.00 recorded in “Other equity instruments” refers to supplementary payments made by Wipro Portugal S.A. to do a capital increase in Wipro Technologies GmbH.

A Empresa não detém ações próprias.

The Company does not have own shares.

16. AJUSTAMENTOS/OUTRAS VARIAÇÕES NO CAPITAL PRÓPRIO | ADJUSTMENTS / OTHER SHAREHOLDERS 'EQUITY

Nos exercícios findos em 31 de março de 2023 e 2022, a rubrica “Ajustamentos em ativos financeiros” e “Outras variações no capital próprio” apresentaram o seguinte detalhe

In the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, the caption “Adjustments to financial assets” and “Other changes in equity” were as follows:

	<u>31/03/2023</u>	<u>31/03/2022</u>
Saldo inicial <i>Opening balance</i>	(3.855.767)	(4.146.430)
Ajustamento MEP via capitais próprios <i>MEP adjustment from equity</i>	-	(15.185)
Aplicação de Resultados <i>Results application</i>	-	305.849
Saldo final <i>Ending Balance</i>	<u>(3.855.767)</u>	<u>(3.855.767)</u>

No exercício findo em 31 de março de 2023 a rubrica “Pagamentos com base em ações” não apresentou nenhum movimento:

In the year ended March 31, 2023, the caption “Share-based payments” did not present any movement:

	<u>31/03/2023</u>
Saldo inicial <i>Opening balance</i>	303.600
Saldo final <i>Ending Balance</i>	<u>303.600</u>

17. RESERVAS | RESERVES

No decurso do exercício findo em 31 de março de 2023, as reservas apresentaram o seguinte movimento:

During the year ended March 31, 2023, the reserves presented the following movement:



	31/03/2023		
	Reserva legal	Outras reservas	Total reservas
	<i>Legal reserve</i>	<i>Other reserve</i>	<i>Total reserve</i>
Quantia em 31/03/2022 <i>Amount in 31/03/2022</i>	10.278	3.842.838	3.853.116
Aplicação de Resultados <i>Application of Results</i>	-	13.475.068	13.475.068
Distribuição de Dividendos <i>Distribution of Dividends</i>	-	-	-
Aplicação do método de equivalência patrimonial <i>Application of the equity method</i>	-	1.286.840	1.286.840
Quantia em 31/03/2023 <i>Amount in 31/03/2023</i>	10.278	18.604.747	18.615.025
	31/03/2022		
	Reserva legal	Reservas livres	Total reservas
	<i>Legal Reserve</i>	<i>Free Reserve</i>	<i>Total Reserve</i>
Quantia em 31/03/2018 <i>Amount in 31/03/2019</i>	10.278	39.296.382	39.306.660
Aplicação de Resultados <i>Application of Results</i>	-	(26.901.348)	(26.901.348)
Aplicação do método de equivalência patrimonial <i>Application of the equity method</i>	-	(52.196,62)	(52.196,62)
Quantia em 31/03/2019 <i>Amount in 31/03/2020</i>	10.278	3.842.838	3.853.116

Reserva legal: De acordo com a legislação comercial em vigor, pelo menos 5% do resultado líquido anual se positivo, tem de ser destinado ao reforço da reserva legal até que esta represente 20% do capital. Esta reserva não é distribuível a não ser em caso de liquidação da empresa, mas pode ser utilizada para absorver prejuízos depois de esgotadas as outras reservas, ou incorporada no capital.

Em 2022, o ajustamento da aplicação do método de equivalência patrimonial na rubrica de “Outras de reservas” está relacionado com a atualização cambial das rubricas de “Capital” e “Resultados transitados” da Wipro Sistemas do Brasil no valor de 21.040,81 Euro.

Por sua vez o valor de 13.475.068 Euro aplicado em “Outras Reservas”, no ano de 2022, resulta da aplicação de parte do resultado líquido do ano anterior.

Legal reserve: According to the commercial legislation in force, at least 5% of the annual net profit if positive, must be used to reinforce the legal reserve until it represents 20% of the capital. This reserve is not distributable except in the event of liquidation of the company but may be used to absorb losses after the other reserves have been exhausted or incorporated in capital.

In fiscal year 2022, the adjustment of the application of the equity method in the “Other reserves” item is the sum of the exchange rate update of the “Capital” and “Retained earnings” of Wipro Sistemas do Brasil in the amount of 21.040,81 Euro.

The amount of 13.475.068 Euro applied in “Other reserves”, in fiscal year 2022, results from the application of part of the previous year's net income.

18. SUBSÍDIOS DO GOVERNO | GOVERNMENT SUBSIDY

Durante o exercício findo em 31 de março de 2023, a Empresa não beneficiou de subsídios do Governo.

During the year ended March 31, 2023, the Company didn't benefit from government subsidies.



19. LOCAÇÕES OPERACIONAIS | OPERATIONAL LEASES

Em 31 de março de 2023 e 2022 a Empresa é locatária em contratos de locação operacional relacionados com viaturas ligeiras de passageiros e edifício.

On March 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company is a lessee in operating lease agreements related to light passenger and building vehicles.

Os pagamentos mínimos não canceláveis das locações operacionais em 31 de março de 2023 e 2022 são como segue:

The minimum non-cancellable payments of operating leases at March 31, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

	<u>31/03/2023</u>	<u>31/03/2022</u>
Rendas suportadas <i>Rents</i>		
Até 1 ano <i>Up to 1 year</i>	462.359	769.494
De 1 a 5 anos <i>From 1 to 5 years</i>	829.120	1.218.652
	<u>1.291.479</u>	<u>1.988.146</u>

20. OUTRAS DÍVIDAS A PAGAR | OTHER PAYABLE DEBTS

Em 31 de março de 2023 e 2022 a rubrica “Outras dívidas a pagar” tem a seguinte composição:

As of March 31, 2023, and 2022, the caption of "Other payables" have the following composition:

	<u>31/03/2023</u>	<u>31/03/2022</u>
Outras contas a pagar <i>Others accounts to pay</i>		
Acréscimos de gastos - remunerações <i>Expenses accrued - Remuneration</i>	1.995.780	995.794
Credores por acréscimos de gastos <i>Creditors for accrued expenses</i>	535.099	291.176
Outros <i>Others</i>	-	158.294
	<u>2.530.879</u>	<u>1.445.265</u>

21. FORNECEDORES | SUPPLIERS

Em 31 de março de 2023 e 2022 a rubrica de “Fornecedores” tem a seguinte composição:

As of March 31, 2023, and 2022, the caption of "Suppliers" have the following composition:

	<u>31/03/2023</u>	<u>31/03/2022</u>
Fornecedores, não grupo <i>Suppliers, Non-Group</i>	(242.482)	100.026
Fornecedores, grupo (nota 24) <i>Suppliers, Group (note 24)</i>	(172.279)	6.645.176
	<u>(414.761)</u>	<u>6.745.202</u>



22. ESTADO E OUTROS ENTES PÚBLICOS | STATE AND OTHER PUBLIC ENTITIES

Em 31 de março de 2023 e 2022 as rubricas de “Estado e outros entes públicos” têm a seguinte composição:

As of March 31, 2023, and 2022, the captions "State and other public entities" have the following composition:

	31/03/2023		31/03/2022	
	Ativo Assets	Passivo Liabilities	Ativo Assets	Passivo Liabilities
Imposto sobre o rendimento das pessoas colectivas <i>Tax on corporate income</i>				
Pagamentos por conta <i>Payment in advance</i>	390.341	-	163.664	-
Estimativa de imposto <i>Income tax</i>	-	384.076	-	288.276
Retenção na fonte <i>Withholding Tax</i>	66.614	-	28.111	-
Contribuições para a Segurança Social <i>Social security contributions</i>	-	258.959	-	273.476
Imposto sobre o rendimento das pessoas singulares <i>Tax on personal income</i>	-	178.431	-	186.942
Imposto sobre o valor acrescentado <i>Value added Tax</i>	82.730	-	51.646	-
	<u>539.685</u>	<u>821.466</u>	<u>243.421</u>	<u>748.694</u>

Em 31 de Março de 2023 não existem dívidas à Segurança Social nem ao Estado e Outros Entes Públicos.

As of March 31, 2023, there are no debts to Social Security or to the State and Other Public Entities

23. DIFERIMENTOS PASSIVOS | DEFERRED COSTS

Em 31 de março de 2023 e 2022 a rubrica do passivo corrente “Diferimentos” tem a seguinte composição:

As of March 31, 2023, and 2022, the current liability item "Deferrals" have the following composition:

	31/03/2023	31/03/2022
Rendimentos a reconhecer <i>Revenue to be recognized</i>	65.314	184.858
	<u>65.314</u>	<u>184.858</u>

24. PARTES RELACIONADAS | RELATED PARTY

Acionistas | Shareholders

A Empresa é detida em 100% pela entidade Wipro Information Technology Netherlands B.V. sediada na Holanda, sendo as suas demonstrações financeiras consolidadas na entidade Wipro Limited com sede em Bangalore.

A Empresa apresenta ainda demonstrações financeiras consolidadas em Portugal do subgrupo que inclui a Wipro Portugal e as suas subsidiárias mencionadas na nota 9.

The Company is wholly owned by Wipro Information Technology Netherlands B.V., headquartered in Netherlands, and its financial statements are consolidated in the Wipro Limited entity based in Bangalore.

The Company also presents consolidated financial statements in Portugal of the subgroup, which includes Wipro Portugal and its subsidiaries mentioned in note 9.

Transações com partes relacionadas | Related party transactions



No decurso dos períodos findos em 31 de março de 2023 e 2022 foram efetuadas as seguintes transações com partes relacionadas:

During the periods ended on March 31, 2023 and 2022, the following transactions were carried out with related parties:

31/03/2023				
Parte relacionada	Serviços obtidos	Juros suportados	Serviços prestados	Juros obtidos
<i>Related party</i>	<i>Services obtained</i>	<i>Interest payable</i>	<i>Services provided</i>	<i>Interest earned</i>
Wipro Limited	108.305	-	17.944.101	-
Wipro do Brasil Tecnologia	73.600	-	148.903	-
Wipro Technologies GmbH	-	-	-	29.303
Wipro IT Services UK	1.382	214	1.575	789
Wipro LLC	131.794	-	280.045	-
Wipro Solutions Canada	-	-	237.022	-
Weare 4C Uk	-	-	90.790	-
	<u>315.082</u>	<u>214</u>	<u>18.702.437</u>	<u>30.092</u>

31/03/2022				
Parte relacionada	Serviços obtidos	Juros suportados	Serviços prestados	Juros obtidos
<i>Related party</i>	<i>Services obtained</i>	<i>Interest payable</i>	<i>Services provided</i>	<i>Interest earned</i>
Wipro Limited	133.809		15.418.405	-
Wipro Travel Services Ltd	997		-	-
Wipro do Brasil Tecnologia	-		172.359	-
Wipro Technologies GmbH	-		(24.050)	50.000
Wipro Cyprus Pvt Ltd	-		-	4.322
Wipro LLC	-		43.252	-
Wipro Technologies SA	-		20.623	-
Appirio Ltd. (UK)	(6)		-	-
Appirio Inc. (US)	4.031		248.305	-
Wipro Arabia Co. Limited	-		15.679	-
	<u>138.831</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>15.894.573</u>	<u>54.322</u>

Saldos com partes relacionadas | Balances with related parties:

Em 31 de março de 2023 e 2022 a Empresa apresentava os seguintes saldos com partes relacionadas:

As of March 31, 2023, and 2022, the Company had the following balances with related parties:



31/03/2023

Parte relacionada	Cientes	Total Cientes	Fornecedores	Total Fornecedores
<i>Related party</i>	<i>Customers</i>	<i>Customers Total</i>	<i>Suppliers</i>	<i>Suppliers Total</i>
Wipro Limited	5.701.697	5.701.697	(87.993)	(87.993)
Wipro Travel Services Ltd	-	-	(1.843)	(1.843)
Wipro do Brasil Tecnologia	-	-	(58.393)	(58.393)
Wipro Technologies GmbH	-	-	(24.050)	(24.050)
Wipro LLC	39.885	39.885	-	-
Wipro Technologies SA	-	-	-	-
Wipro Solutions Canada	74.381	74.381	-	-
Wipro Arabia Co. Limited	15.679	15.679	-	-
Weare 4C Uk	90.790	90.790	-	-
Wipro Technologies South Africa	20.623	20.623	-	-
	<u>5.943.055</u>	<u>5.943.055</u>	<u>(172.279)</u>	<u>(172.279)</u>

31/03/2022

Parte relacionada	Cientes	Total Cientes	Fornecedores	Total Fornecedores
<i>Related party</i>	<i>Customers</i>	<i>Customers Total</i>	<i>Suppliers</i>	<i>Suppliers Total</i>
Wipro Limited	4.003.747	4.003.747	(4.580.751)	(4.580.751)
Wipro Travel Services Ltd	-	0	(930)	(930)
Wipro do Brasil Tecnologia	211.018	211.018	(93.859)	(93.859)
Wipro Technologies GmbH	-	-	(36.379)	(36.379)
Wipro Cyprus Pvt Ltd	-	-	(1.751.038)	(1.751.038)
Wipro Holdings (UK) Ltd	-	-	(176.370)	(176.370)
Wipro LLC	61.727	61.727	-	-
Wipro Technologies SA	33.208	33.208	-	-
Wipro Arabia Co. Limited	20.366	20.366	(4.688)	(4.688)
Wipro IT Services Poland	1.560	1.560	-	-
Appirio Ltd. (UK)	-	-	(1.162)	(1.162)
	<u>4.331.628</u>	<u>4.331.628</u>	<u>(6.645.176)</u>	<u>(6.645.176)</u>

Parte relacionada	Cashpooling	Juros a receber	Total de de emprestimos concedidos
<i>Related party</i>	<i>Cashpooling</i>	<i>Interest receivable</i>	<i>Total loans granted</i>
Wipro Cyprus	-	-	-
Wipro Technologies GmbH	-	-	-
Wipro IT Services UK	768.166	(214)	767.952
	<u>768.166</u>	<u>(214)</u>	<u>767.952</u>



31/03/2022			
Parte relacionada	Cashpooling	Juros a receber	Total de de empréstimos concedidos
<i>Related party</i>	<i>Cashpooling</i>	<i>Interest receivable</i>	<i>Total loans granted</i>
Wipro Cyprus	8.973.537	6.973	8.980.510
Wipro Technologies GmbH	-	50.000	2.550.000
Wipro Holdings UK Limited	-	-	-
	8.973.537	56.973	11.530.510

25. RÉDITO | REVENUE

O rédito reconhecido pela Empresa nos períodos findos em 31 de março de 2023 e 2022 tem a seguinte composição:

The revenue recognized by the Company in the periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 have the following composition:

	31/03/2023	31/03/2022
Mercado Interno <i>Intern market</i>	1.819.409	646.560
Mercado Externo <i>External market</i>	17.907.845	16.910.470
	19.727.254	17.557.030

Os serviços prestados no Mercado Interno apresentam um aumento de 174% face ao ano fiscal de 2022, sendo que cerca de 91% do volume de negócios da Wipro depende do Mercado Externo.

The services provided in the Internal Market increased by 174% compared to fiscal 2022, with approximately 91% of Wipro's turnover depending on the External Market.

26. FORNECIMENTO E SERVIÇOS EXTERNOS | SUPPLIES AND EXTERNAL SERVICES

A rubrica de "Fornecimentos e serviços externos" nos períodos findos em 31 de março de 2023 e 2022 tem a seguinte composição:

The caption "Supplies and external services" in the periods, ended 31 March 2023 and 2022 have the following composition:



	<u>31/03/2023</u>	<u>31/03/2022</u>
Subcontratação <i>Subcontracting</i>	1.180.571	527.933
Rendas <i>Rents</i>	929.367	849.435
Seguros <i>Insurance</i>	352.127	382.962
Reparação e Manutenção <i>Repairs and Maintenance</i>	183.723	77.953
Telecomunicações <i>Communication</i>	181.729	180.454
Combustíveis <i>Fuel</i>	173.762	134.232
Deslocações e Estadas <i>Travel and accomodation</i>	133.515	49.506
Limpeza <i>Cleaning and hygiene</i>	62.979	41.865
Despesas corporativas <i>Corporate overheads</i>	59.929	23.904
Electricidade <i>Electricity, Power and Fuel</i>	58.810	15.280
Honorários <i>Fees</i>	39.923	38.930
Trabalhos Especializados <i>Specialized works</i>	24.838	798.490
Licenças <i>Software</i>	17.670	1.175
Outros gastos <i>Other expenses</i>	15.561	9.383
Material Escritório <i>Office materials</i>	11.642	6.460
Vigilância e segurança <i>Surveillance and Security</i>	9.561	73.933
Despesas de representação <i>Representative expenses</i>	450	-
Publicidade <i>Publicity</i>	49	398
Contencioso e notariado <i>Litigation and notary</i>	(781)	13.715
	<u>3.435.426</u>	<u>3.226.007</u>

27. GASTOS COM O PESSOAL | PERSONNEL EXPENSES

A rubrica de “Gastos com o pessoal” nos períodos findos em 31 de março de 2023 e 2022 tem a seguinte composição:

The caption "Personnel expenses" in the periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 have the following composition:

	<u>31/03/2023</u>	<u>31/03/2022</u>
Remunerações do pessoal <i>Staff remuneration</i>	10.659.400	9.825.368
Encargos sobre remunerações <i>Charges on remunerations</i>	2.465.843	1.797.758
Outros gastos com pessoal <i>Other staff costs</i>	62.997	124.393
Seguros <i>Work accident insurance</i>	21.799	3.982
Gastos de acção social <i>Staff welfare</i>	159.825	47.144
Indemnizações <i>Severance pay</i>	-	(36.753)
Formação <i>Training and development</i>	238	10.002
	<u>13.370.103</u>	<u>11.771.894</u>

O número médio e final de colaboradores ao serviço da Empresa nos períodos findos em 31 de março de 2023 e 2022 teve a seguinte evolução:

The average and final number of employees employed by the Company in the periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 had the following evolution:

	<u>31/03/2023</u>	<u>31/03/2022</u>
N.º médio de colaboradores <i>Employees average number</i>	345	341
N.º final de colaboradores <i>Number of employees final</i>	336	347



28. OUTROS RENDIMENTOS E GANHOS | OTHER INCOME

A rubrica de “Outros rendimentos e ganhos” nos períodos findos em 31 de março de 2023 e 2022 tem a seguinte composição:

The caption "Other income and gains" for the periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 have the following composition:

	<u>31/03/2023</u>	<u>31/03/2022</u>
Diferenças cambiais <i>Exchange differences</i>	44.165	11.145
Outros rendimentos suplementares <i>Other supplementary income</i>	-	1.102
Outros <i>Others</i>	-	5.682
Excesso estimativa imposto <i>Excess tax estimate</i>	33.629	152.141
	<u>77.793</u>	<u>170.070</u>

29. OUTROS GASTOS E PERDAS | OTHERS EXPENSES

A rubrica de “Outros gastos e perdas” nos períodos findos em 31 de março de 2023 e 2022 tem a seguinte composição:

The caption "Other expenses and losses" in the periods, ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 have the following composition:

	<u>31/03/2023</u>	<u>31/03/2022</u>
Diferenças cambiais <i>Exchange differences</i>	25.179	62.039
Outros <i>Others</i>	18.728	1.832
Impostos <i>Taxes</i>	24.875	-
	<u>68.782</u>	<u>63.871</u>

30. DEPRECIACÕES E AMORTIZAÇÕES | DEPRECIATIONS AND AMORTIZATIONS

A rubrica de “Gastos / reversões de depreciação e de amortização” nos períodos findos em 31 de março de 2023 e 2022 tem a seguinte composição:

The caption "Depreciation and amortization expense / reversals" for the periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 have the following composition:

	<u>31/03/2023</u>	<u>31/03/2022</u>
Ativos fixos tangíveis (Nota 6) <i>Tangible fixed assets (Note 6)</i>	123.590	70.835
Goowill (Nota 8) <i>Goodwill (Note 8)</i>	10.747	10.747
	<u>134.337</u>	<u>81.582</u>



31. JUROS E RENDIMENTOS SIMILARES OBTIDOS | *FINANCIAL PROFITS*

Os juros e outros rendimentos similares reconhecidos nos períodos findos em 31 de março de 2023 e 2022 têm a seguinte composição:

Interest and other similar income recognized in the periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 have the following composition:

	<u>31/03/2023</u>	<u>31/03/2022</u>
Juros obtidos <i>Interest earned:</i>		
Financiamentos concedidos a subsidiárias <i>Financing granted to subsidiaries</i>	30.092	54.322
Outros rendimentos similares <i>Other similar income</i>	6.385	6.965
	<u>36.477</u>	<u>61.287</u>

32. JUROS E GASTOS SIMILARES SUPOSTADOS | *FINANCIAL COSTS*

Os gastos e perdas de financiamento reconhecidos nos períodos findos em 31 de março de 2023 e 2022 têm a seguinte composição:

The financing expenses and losses recognized in the periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 have the following composition:

	<u>31/03/2023</u>	<u>31/03/2022</u>
Juros suportados <i>Interest payable:</i>		
Outros juros suportados <i>Other interest paid</i>	214	1.730
Comissões e encargos similares <i>Comissions and similar fees</i>	2.264	8.442
	<u>2.477</u>	<u>10.172</u>

33. PESSOAL CHAVE DA GESTÃO | *MANAGEMENT KEY STAFF*

As remunerações do pessoal chave de gestão da Empresa nos períodos findos em 31 de março de 2023 e 2022 têm a seguinte composição:

The remuneration of key management personnel of the Company for the periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 have the following composition:

	<u>31/03/2023</u>	<u>31/03/2022</u>
Outro pessoal chave da gestão <i>Other Management Key Staff</i>		
Remunerações fixas <i>Fixed remuneration</i>	270.972	361.256
Remunerações variáveis <i>Variable remuneration</i>	16.996	72.417
	<u>287.968</u>	<u>433.673</u>

34. PAGAMENTOS COM BASE EM AÇÕES | *PAYMENTS BASED ON SHARES*



A Wipro Limited (empresa holding) estabeleceu um esquema de pagamentos com base em ações que permite a colaboradores chave das empresas subsidiárias a compra de ações da empresa mãe. Com base nesse esquema a opção é exercida a 2 INR, resultando numa liquidação através de capitais próprios, não obrigando os colaboradores a qualquer pagamento.

Conforme a política adotada, a Empresa mensura e reconhece os custos de compensação pelo montante dos prêmios com base em ações definidos e valorizados ao justo valor na data da atribuição.

As opções ficam disponíveis durante o período de cinco anos a partir da data da atribuição, podendo ser adquirida uma Ação por cada opção. O direito à opção de compra cessa se, entretanto, terminar a relação laboral. A diferença entre o preço de mercado na data da atribuição e o preço de exercício na data da compra é reconhecido na demonstração de resultados do período.

Os termos e condições do esquema de pagamentos com base em ações definido são os seguintes:

Wipro Limited (a holding company) has established a stock-based payment scheme that allows key employees of subsidiary companies to purchase shares of the parent company. Based on this scheme the option is exercised at 2 INR, resulting in a liquidation through equity, not obliging employees to any payment.

According to the adopted policy, the Company measures and recognizes the compensation costs for the amount of the premiums based on stocks defined and valued at fair value at the date of attribution.

The options are available for a period of five years from the date of the assignment, and a Share can be acquired for each option. The right to the purchase option ceases if the employment relationship is terminated in the meantime. The difference between the market price on the date of allocation and the strike price on the date of purchase is recognized in the income statement for the period.

The terms and conditions of the defined action-based payment scheme are as follows:

Descrição Description	Preço de exercício Price	2019/20	2019/20	2018/19	2017/18	2016/17	2015/16
		Número de opções Number of Shares	Número de opções Number of Shares	Número de opções Number of Shares	Número de opções Number of Shares	Número de opções Number of Shares	Número de opções Number of Shares
Disponíveis no início do ano Opening Balance	INR 2,00	-	1.050	1.050	1.750	6.383	5.736
Atribuídas no ano Shares granted	INR 2,00	-	-	-	-	-	1.750
Perdidas por cessação da relação laboral forfeited	INR 2,00	-	-	-	-	4.633	-
Exercidas no período Shares exercised	INR 2,00	-	1.050	1.050	700	-	1.103
Disponíveis no fim do ano Closing Balance	INR 2,00	-	-	-	1.050	1.750	6.383

Descrição Description	Preço de exercício Price	2019/20	2018/19	2017/18	2016/17	2015/16	2014/15
		Número de opções Number of Shares	Número de opções Number of Shares	Número de opções Number of Shares	Número de opções Number of Shares	Número de opções Number of Shares	Número de opções Number of Shares
Disponíveis no início do ano Opening Balance	INR 2,00	-	1.050	1.050	1.750	6.383	5.736
Atribuídas no ano Shares granted	INR 2,00	-	-	-	-	-	1.750
Perdidas por cessação da relação laboral forfeited	INR 2,00	-	-	-	-	4.633	-
Exercidas no período Shares exercised	INR 2,00	-	1.050	1.050	700	-	1.103
Disponíveis no fim do ano Closing Balance	INR 2,00	-	-	-	1.050	1.750	6.383

O quadro seguinte demonstra os movimentos ocorridos com base no esquema definido:

The following table shows the movements that occurred based on the defined scheme:



31/03/2023

Data de atribuição	Método de contabilização	Número de instrumentos	Validade	Vida contratual das opções
1 de Agosto de 2006	Capitais próprios	98.300	60 meses desde data de emissão	72 meses desde data de atribuição
1 de Novembro de 2007	Capitais próprios	24.000	60 meses desde data de emissão	72 meses desde data de atribuição
1 de Abril de 2008	Capitais próprios	67.300	60 meses desde data de emissão	72 meses desde data de atribuição
1 de Julho de 2010	Capitais próprios	24.070	60 meses desde data de emissão	72 meses desde data de atribuição
1 de Abril de 2015	-	-	-	-

31/03/2022

Data de atribuição	Método de contabilização	Número de instrumentos	Validade	Vida contratual das opções
1 de Agosto de 2006	Capitais próprios	98.300	60 meses desde data de emissão	72 meses desde data de atribuição
1 de Novembro de 2007	Capitais próprios	24.000	60 meses desde data de emissão	72 meses desde data de atribuição
1 de Abril de 2008	Capitais próprios	67.300	60 meses desde data de emissão	72 meses desde data de atribuição
1 de Julho de 2010	Capitais próprios	24.070	60 meses desde data de emissão	72 meses desde data de atribuição
1 de Abril de 2015	-	-	-	-

A rubrica de "RSU's" nos períodos findos em 31 de março de 2023 e 2022 tem a seguinte composição:

The heading "RSU's" in the periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 has the following composition

RSU	31/03/2023	31/03/2022
Gastos com pessoal <i>Staff costs</i>	-	-
Fornecedores <i>Suppliers</i>	-	-

A Empresa assinou no ano findo a março de 2015 um Acordo de Redébito com a Wipro Limited, segundo o qual a Wipro Portugal passa a contribuir financeiramente para o esquema de pagamentos com base em ações mediante o valor debitado pela Wipro Limited. Desta forma, a responsabilidade associada a este acordo foi reclassificada do capital próprio para fornecedores (ver também nota 16).

In the year ended March 31, 2015, the Company signed a Redemption Agreement with Wipro Limited, under which Wipro Portugal will contribute financially to the share-based payment scheme at the amount charged by Wipro Limited. In this way, the liability associated with this agreement was reclassified from equity to suppliers (see also note 16).

35. ACONTECIMENTOS APÓS A DATA DE BALANÇO | EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

Os acontecimentos ocorridos após a data do fecho, até à data de aprovação das demonstrações financeiras pela Gerência, e que proporcionem informação adicional sobre condições que existiam à data do relato financeiro são refletidos nas demonstrações financeiras. Os eventos ocorridos após a data do fecho que sejam indicativos de condições que surgiram após a data do relato financeiro são divulgadas no anexo às demonstrações financeiras, se forem considerados materiais.

Events that occurred after the closing date, up to the date of approval of the financial statements by the Management, and that provide additional information on conditions that existed at the date of the financial report are reflected in the financial statements. Events occurring after the closing date that are indicative of conditions that arose after the financial reporting date are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements, if considered material.



Invasão da Rússia à Ucrânia | *Russia's invasion of Ukraine*

Para 2023, o risco de agravamento e escalada da guerra na Ucrânia poderá trazer um cenário ainda mais desafiador a juntar aos problemas reais que se vive no momento de falta de mão de obra no setor, custos elevados da energia e das matérias-primas e uma inflação que se prevê difícil de controlar.

Este cenário, inevitavelmente, trará dificuldades para o crescimento económico global pelo que a evolução da economia internacional em 2023 estará muito condicionada ao desenrolar dos acontecimentos no conflito na Ucrânia.

Apesar dos momentos difíceis e imprevisíveis que se esperam, a Empresa mantém-se comprometida e empenhada em minimizar os impactos negativos que este agravamento de circunstâncias, absolutamente excecional, continuará a provocar.

Não são conhecidos à data quaisquer eventos subsequentes, com impacto significativo nas Demonstrações Financeiras de 31 de março de 2023.

For 2023, the risk of worsening and escalation of the war in Ukraine could bring an even more challenging scenario to add to the real problems currently being experienced in the sector of lack of labor, high costs of energy and raw materials and an inflation that expected to be difficult to control.

This scenario will inevitably bring difficulties for global economic growth, so the evolution of the international economy in 2023 will be very conditioned by the course of events in the conflict in Ukraine.

Despite the difficult and unpredictable times ahead, the Company remains committed and committed to minimizing the negative impacts that this absolutely exceptional aggravation of circumstances will continue to cause.

These events are considered by Wipro Portugal, S.A. as unadjusted after reporting period.

Although neither the performance and activity of the company nor the operations, as of the date of this report, have been significantly affected by the above facts, Wipro Portugal, S.A continues to monitor the evolution of the situation and its impact on the company's financial position and results.

CONTABILISTA CERTIFICADO |
LICENSED ACCOUNTANT

O CONSELHO DE ADMINISTRAÇÃO |
THE BOARD

Claudia Sofia de Jesus Pitrez Magalhães

Sukanta Kundu